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Groupe de patients ciblés
Personnes qui doivent faire l’objet de mesures dentaires.
Le composant catalyseur contient de l’alkylstannosiloxane: Ne pas utiliser pour le traitement des femmes enceintes ou qui 
allaitent ou chez des enfants.

Utilisateurs visés
Dentiste

1. Préparation de l’empreinte
Selon la technique d’empreinte choisir un porte-empreinte approprié. Pour l’obtention d’une bonne adhésion nous 
recommandons l’application de l’Adhésif sili. Enduire le porte-empreinte d’une couche mince d’Adhésif sili ou bien vaporiser 
l’adhésif sur le porte-empreinte et laisser sécher pendant 60 secondes (Fig. 1). Réaliser l’empreinte préliminaire avec silaplast 
FUTUR. Afin d’obtenir une empreinte primaire assez précise il est recommandé de découper à l’empreinte des rainures de 
décharge à l’aide d’instrument spécial Deta-Cut et de couper les bords respectivement. 

2. Mélange et dosage
L’application de la cartouche se fait à l’aide du pistolet mélangeur système d’Automix2 en rapport de mélange de 10:1 
(Fig. 2). Monter la cartouche sur le pistolet mélangeur et ensuite enlever le bouchon de la cartouche en le tournant. Faire 
sortir une petite quantité du matériau, jusqu’ il sort des orifices de la cartouche d’une manière homogène (Fig. 3). Ajuster la 
canule de mélange en suivant les guides de la canule et de la cartouche, puis la bloquer en tournant dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre (Fig. 4). Expulser le matériau en exerçant une pression régulière. Avant toute utilisation, appliquer une 
petite quantité de matériau et s’assurer suite à un contrôle visuel du mélange homogène de la pâte de base et du catalyseur 
(Fig. 5). Utiliser les pointes intra orales de couleur jaune ou bien la seringue d’empreinte jetable pour l’application du matériau 
auprès des endroits cervicaux (Fig. 6).
L’application du matériau achevée, enlever la canule de mélange et refermer la cartouche avec le bouchon original. Avant 
d’utiliser la cartouche de nouveau, examiner ses orifices et selon le cas les nettoyer.

3. Désinfection
Rincer l’empreinte à l’eau tiède courante après le retrait de la bouche. Il est possible d’effectuer ensuite une désinfection 
au moyen d’une solution désinfectante adaptée disponible dans le commerce, conformément aux indications du fabricant.

4. Fabrication de modèles
Ne pas couler le modèle le plus tôt dès 30 min. et ne pas plus tard que 24 heures après la prise de l’empreinte. Les plâtres 
dentaires des classes III et IV, ainsi que les matières synthétiques à modeler usuelles se recommandent comme matériaux 
à modeler.

5. Galvanisation
La galvanisation de l’empreinte est possible avec tous les produits de galvanisation usuels.

6. Nettoyage du porte-empreinte
Éliminer mécaniquement le matériau durci. La couche d’adhésif peut être enlevée facilement avec le Solvant sili (libre de 
FCHC) en prenant soin d’une bonne ventilation. Ensuite nettoyer et désinfecter comme d’habitude le porte-empreinte.

Consignes de sécurité
 Uniquement destiné à une utilisation dentaire par un personnel formé à cet effet.
 En cas de rigidité ou de blocage, éliminer la cartouche, ne pas appliquer de force !
 Les températures élevées accélèrent la prise tandis que les basses température la ralentissent.
 Refermer immédiatement l’ouverture de la cartouche après l’utilisation.
 Les masses de prise d’empreinte sont chimiquement stables – attention aux taches sur les vêtements.
 Éviter le contact des yeux avec le catalyseur, peut provoquer des irritations, rincer éventuellement abondamment l'œil 

à l’eau, consulter immédiatement un ophtalmologiste.
 Ne laisser aucun résidu du matériau de prise d’empreinte dans la bouche ou le sulcus gingival du patient et éviter 

d’enfoncer accidentellement le matériau dans la communication bucco-sinusale ou les déformations du palais dans 
les zones à l’extérieur de la cavité buccale.

  Lors du travail de finition du matériau durci, s’assurer de porter un équipement de protection individuelle adapté.
 Consulter les consignes de sécurité et mentions de dangers dans la fiche de données de sécurité correspondante.

Remarque
 DETAX décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages résultant de l’application incorrecte du matériau d’empreinte.
 Respecter les indications de la fiche de sécurité !

Pour les utilisateurs et/ou les patients:
Tous les incidents graves survenant en lien avec ce produit doivent être signalés immédiatement à l’adresse incident@detax.de 
de même qu’aux autorités compétentes de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur ou le patient est établi. 

Contre-indication
Ne pas utiliser le matériau en présence d’allergies connues à un des composants ou en cas d’allergies de contact. Les masses 
de prise d’empreinte en silicone ont été éprouvées à de nombreuses reprises, aucun effet indésirable n’est donc susceptible 
de survenir si l’utilisation est correcte. Des réactions immunitaires, par exemple des allergies ou des irritations, ne peuvent 
cependant pas être totalement exclues. En cas de doute, nous recommandons de réaliser un test allergique avant l’utilisation.

Mise au rebut
Mettre le contenu/contenant au rebut conformément aux prescriptions locales/régionales/nationales et internationales.

Explication des symboles

Matériau à empreinte de précision à base de silicone »C«, 
consistance très fluide, de prise normale, 10:1

Utilisation prévue:
Matériaux d’empreinte de précision 
pour la prothésie dentaire

Indication:
 Matériau de correction 
pour la technique de 
double empreinte

 Pour la technique 
double mélange

 Empreintes de rebasage

Caractéristiques
techniques:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - Type 3

 Volume de mélange:  
50 ml (cartouche)

 Dosage: 
 10:1

 Couleurs du produit: 
Base: violette 
Durcisseur: bleu

 Temps de mélange: 
ne s’applique pas  
(système d’Automix2)

 Temps de  
manipulation: 
env. 1 min. 15 sec.*

 Temps de prise: 
env. 4 min. 15 sec.*

 Temps en bouche:  
env. 3 min.

 Déformation sous 
 pression: 
 env. 5 % 

 Restitution après  
déformation:  
env. 98,5%

 Changement  
dimensionnel linéaire: 
env. 0,5%

 Application: 
À 23 °C ± 2 °C, 

 50 ± 5% d’humidité relative.
 Stockage:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

*  dès initiation du mélange à 23 °C 
± 2 °C, 50 ± 5% d’humidité relative. 
Des températures élevées accélèrent, 
des températures basses retardent les 
temps indiqués.

Informations à la 
commande:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Présentation
standard 02809
2 cartouches à 50 ml
12 canules de mélange, jaunes, 10:1
12 pointes intraorales, jaunes

Présentation
économique  02810
8 cartouches à 50 ml
48 canules de mélange, jaunes, 10:1
48 pointes intra orales, jaunes

Canules de mélange 02807
de couleur jaune, 10:1, 
48 unités

Pointes intra orales 02712
de couleur jaune, 
96 unités

Pistolet mélangeur
Automix2 02808
1 unité, 10:1

Fig. 5

Temps de prise

Temps de 
manipulation

Temps en bouche

4 min. 15 sec.

1 min. 15 sec. 3 min. 
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Dispositif médical

Modo de empleo

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

ES

Grupo diana de pacientes
Personas que se someten a tratamiento en el marco de una medida odontológica.
El componente catalizador contiene alquilestaño siloxano: No utilizar para el tratamiento de mujeres embarazadas/
lactantes y niños.

Usuarios previstos
Odontólogos

1. Preparación de la impresión
Escoger una cubeta adecuada para la respectiva técnica de impresión. Para asegurar una firme adhesión de la masa a la 
cubeta se recomienda utilizar el Adhesivo sili. Cubrir o rociar la cubeta con una capa fina de Adhesivo sili y dejar secarlo 
durante 60 segundos (Fig. 1). Realizar la primera impresión con silaplast FUTUR. Se recomienda la realización de cortes 
precisos de ranuras finas de descarga estrechas en las impresiones preliminares mediante nuestro instrumento especial 
Deta-Cut y cortar respectivamente los bordes. 

2. Mezclado y dosificación
Exprimir los cartuchos con la pistola del sistema Automix2 (Fig. 2). Después de insertar el cartucho en la pistola 
dispensadora, retirar la tapadera del cartucho girándola. Exprimir una pequeña cantidad del material, hasta que 
el material salga uniformemente de las dos aperturas (Fig. 3). Coloque la cánula de mezcla teniendo en 
cuenta las guías de la cánula y el cartucho y bloquee girando hacia el lado contrario (Fig. 4). Empuje el 
material ejerciendo una presión homogénea. Antes de la aplicación, extraiga una pequeña cantidad 
de material y observe que la pasta base y del catalizador se hayan mezclado homogéneamente (Fig. 
5). En los surcos utilizar las puntas intraorales amarillas o la jeringa para impresiones de empleo único (Fig. 6). 
La aplicación del material acabada, quitar la cánula de mezcla del cartucho y cerarrlo con la tapa original. Antes del próximo 
uso, examinar los orificios del cartucho y limpiarlos en caso necesario.

3. Desinfección
Lavar la impresión con agua corriente tibia después de extraerla de la boca. A continuación es posible realizar una desinfección 
con soluciones desinfectantes usuales adecuadas, conforme a las indicaciones del fabricante.

4. Confección de modelos
La impresión no debe ser vaciada antes de haber pasado 30 min. y no más tarde de 24 horas después de haberla extraído 
de la boca. Materiales recomendados son yesos dentales de la clase III y IV, así como materiales sintéticos para modelos de 
uso corriente en el comercio.

5. Galvanización
Puede efectuarse usando los baños ácidos o alcalinos corrientes.

6. Limpieza de la cubeta
Eliminar mecánicamente el material fraguado. El adhesivo se deja retirar fácilmente con el espray Disolvente sili (sin FCHC). 
Usarlo solamente en habitaciones bién ventiladas. Limpiar y desinfectar entonces la cubeta como de costumbre.

Advertencias de seguridad
 Solo para el uso previsto indicado y por personal formado y especializado.
 En caso de falta de fluidez u obstrucciones, desechar el cartucho. ¡No aplicar ejerciendo fuerza!
 Las temperaturas superiores aceleran el fraguado; las inferiores lo retrasan.
 Cerrar bien los orificios del cartucho inmediatamente después del uso.
 Las masas de impresión polimerizadas son químicamente resistentes. Evitar manchas en la ropa.
 Evitar el contacto del catalizador con los ojos, ya que puede causar irritación. Dado el caso, lavar inmediata y abundan-

temente con agua y acudir de inmediato al oftalmólogo.
 No dejar ningún resto de material de impresión en la boca del paciente y evitar la compresión accidental de material 

por fístulas oroantrales o malformaciones palatinas en zonas fuera de la cavidad bucal.
 Llevar equipo de protección individual correspondientemente adecuado durante el acabado del material endurecido.
 Consultar las advertencias de peligro y de seguridad en la ficha de datos de seguridad correspondiente.

Indicaciones
 DETAX no será responsable de daños resultantes de una aplicación incorrecta.
 ¡Observar la ficha de datos de seguridad!

Para usuarios y/o pacientes:
Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con este producto debe comunicarse de inmediato a incident@detax.de, así como a 
la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que estén establecidos el usuario y/o el paciente.

Contraindicación
No utilizar el material en caso de alergias conocidas a alguno de los ingredientes o de alergias de contacto. Las masas de 
silicona para impresión han sido probadas en millones de ocasiones, por lo que si se utilizan debidamente no se deben 
esperar reacciones adversas. Sin embargo, las reacciones inmunitarias como las reacciones alérgicas o irritaciones no pueden 
descartarse por completo. En caso de duda, recomendamos realizar una prueba de alergia antes del uso.

Eliminación
Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente conforme a las disposiciones locales, regionales, nacionales e internacionales.

Explicación de los símbolos

Material para impresiones de precisión, a base de siliconas "C", 
consistencia muy fluida, de fraguado normal, 10:1 

Finalidad prevista:
Material para impresiones de 
precisión para prostodoncia

Indicación:
 Material de corrección, para la técnica 
de doble impresión

 Para de la técnica de doble 
mezcla

 Material de impresión para 
 rebasados

Características  
técnicas:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - Tipo 3

 Volumen de mezcla:  
50 ml (cartucho)

 Dosificación: 
 10:1

 Colores del producto: 
Base: violeta 
Catalizador: azul

 Tiempo de mezcla: 
se suprime (sistema Automix2)

 Tiempo de manejo: 
aprox. 1 min. 15 seg.*

 Tiempo de fraguado: 
aprox. 4 min. 15 seg.*

 Tiempo en la boca:  
aprox. 3 min.

 Deformación bajo presión: 
 aprox. 5 %

 Reposición tras 
deformación:  
aprox. 98,5 %

 Cambio dimensional lineal: aprox. 
0,5 %

 Manejo: 
A 23 °C ± 2 °C, 

 50 ± 5% humedad relativa.
 Almacenaje:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

*  a partir del inicio de la mezcla a 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
50 ± 5 % humedad relativa. Temperaturas 
más elevadas acortan los tiempos indica-
dos, más bajas los prolongan.

Información para el pedido:
silasoft® direct  
Automix2
Presentación normal 02809
2 cartuchos, c/u de 50 ml
12 cánulas de mezcla, 
amarillas, 10:1
12 puntas intraorales, 
amarillas

Presentación 
económica  02810
8 cartuchos, c/u de 50 ml
48 cánulas de mezcla,
amarillas, 10:1
48 puntas intraorales, amarillas

Cánulas de mezcla 02807
de color amarillo, 10:1, 
48 unidades

Puntas intraorales 02712
de color amarillo, 
96 unidades

Pistola dispensadora  
Automix2  02808
1 unidad, 10:1

Fig. 5

Tiempo de fraguado

Tiempo de manejo Tiempo en la boca

4 min. 15 seg.

1 min. 15 seg. 3 min. 

Fig. 6

Dispositivo médico

Materiale per impronte di precisione a base di siliconi "C", 
consistenzia molto fluida, presa normale, 10:1

Pazienti destinatari
Persone sottoposte a trattamento odontoiatrico.
La componente catalizzatore contiene alchil-stagno silossani: non utilizzare per il trattamento di donne incinte / in 
allattamento e bambini.

Utenti previsti
Odontoiatri

1. Preparazione del portaimpronta
Selezionare un portaimpronta adatto per la tecnica d’impronta impiegata. Per ottimizzare l’adesione consigliamo di applicare 
su tutti i portaimpronte un strato sottile di lacca o spray adesivo sili, lasciandolo asciugare per 60 sec. circa (Fig. 1). Realizzare 
quindi l’impronta preliminare con silaplast FUTUR. Per la precisione dell’impronta, consigliamo di effettuare dei solchi di 
drenaggio con il nostro strumento speciale Deta-Cut e di tagliare il materiale sui bordi in modo adatto. 

2. Miscelazione e dosaggio
Le cartucce vengono impiegate con la pistola-dispenser del sistema Automix2 10:1 (Fig. 2). Dopo l’inserimento della cartuccia 
nella pistola-dispenser, svitare la chiusura della cartuccia e spingere fino a fare fuoriuscire una piccola quantità uniforme di 
silicone da ambedue le aperture (Fig. 3). Applicare la cannula di miscelazione prestando attenzione alle guide situate sulla 
cannula e sulla cartuccia e bloccarla ruotando in senso opposto (Fig. 4). Far fuoriuscire il materiale con pressione uniforme. 
Prima dell'uso, estrudere una piccola quantità di materiale e verificare visivamente che la pasta base e la pasta catalizzatore 
siano omogeneamente miscelate (Fig. 6). Per l’applicazione nella zona del solco gengivale utilizzare puntali intra-orali gialli 
oppure una siringa monouso per impronte (Fig. 5).
Dopo l’uso togliere le cannule di miscelazione e chiudere le cartucce con i tappi originali. Prima di usare nuovamente il 
materiale, controllare ed eventualmente pulire le aperture delle cartucce.

3. Disinfezione
Dopo l’estrazione dalla cavità orale, sciacquare l’impronta con acqua corrente tiepida. Eseguire la successiva disinfezione con 
apposite soluzioni disinfettanti disponibili in commercio attenendosi alle istruzioni del produttore.

4. Colatura del modello
Non prima di 30 min. e possibilmente non dopo 24 ore dopo il disinserimento della impronta dalla cavità orale. I materiali 
consigliati per i modelli sono gessi dentali di classe III e IV e le resine per modelli usualmente in commercio.

5. Galvanizzazione
Le impronte possono essere galvanizzate con gli abituali bagni d’argento o rame.

6. Pulizia del portaimpronta
Rimuovere meccanicamente il materiale indurito. Il film di lacca adesiva viene eliminato  acilmente con lo spray solvente sili (senza 
FCIC). Adoperare solamente in ambienti ben aerati. Successivamente pulire e disinfettare i portaimpronte come d’abitudine.

Avvertenze di sicurezza
 Da adoperare esclusivamente per l’utilizzo previsto a cura di personale specializzato.
 Se la cartuccia è ostruita o non scorre eliminarla. Non forzare l’applicazione!
 Le temperature elevate accelerano, quelle basse ritardano la presa.
 Richiudere subito attentamente le aperture delle cartucce dopo l’uso.
 I materiali d’impronta polimerizzati sono chimicamente inerti - evitare le macchie sui vestiti.
 Evitare che il catalizzatore entri in contatto con gli occhi, è possibile provocare irritazioni, eventualmente risciacquare 

subito gli occhi con acqua e contattare immediatamente un oculista.
 Non lasciare resti del materiale di impronta nella bocca del paziente e prevenire la pressione accidentale del materiale 

al di fuori della cavità orale attraverso collegamenti tra bocca e antro o a causa di malformazioni del palato.
 Durante la post-elaborazione del materiale indurito indossare dispositivi di protezione personale idonei. 
 Per le indicazioni di pericolo e le avvertenze di sicurezza, consultare le rispettive schede di sicurezza.

Avvertenze
 DETAX declina ogni responsabilità per danni riconducibili a un utilizzo non corretto del prodotto.
 Attenersi alle schede di sicurezza!

Per utenti e/o pazienti:
Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione a questo dispositivo all’indirizzo incident@detax.de e all’autori-
tà competente dello Stato membro in cui l’utilizzatore e/o il paziente è stabilito. 

Controindicazioni
on utilizzare il materiale in caso di allergie note a uno dei suoi componenti o in presenza di allergie da contatto. I materiali 
per impronta a base siliconica sono stati testati milioni di volte. 
È possibile escludere la possibilità di reazioni avverse in caso di utilizzo conforme. Tuttavia non è possibile escludere 
completamente l’eventualità di reazioni immunitarie, come allergie o irritazioni. In caso di dubbio si consiglia di eseguire
un test allergico prima dell’applicazione.

Smaltimento
Il contenuto/contenitore deve essere smaltito conformemente alle norme locali/regionali/nazionali e internazionali in materia.

Legenda

Istruzioni per l’uso

Fig. 1

Fig. 3

Fig. 4
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Tempo di presa

Tempo di 
lavorazione 

Permanenza in cavità orale

4 min. 15 sec.

1 min. 15 sec. 3 min. 

Destinazione d'uso:
Materiale modellante di precisione 
per l'odontoiatria protesica

Indicazione:
  Per l’impronta di correzione nella  
tecnica a due fasi

 Impronte di  
ribasamento

Dati tecnici:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - Tipo 3

 Volume di  
miscelazione: 
50 ml (cartucce)

 Dosaggio:
 10:1 

 Colore del prodotto: 
 base: violetta
 catalizzatore: blu

 Tempo di  
miscelazione:  
esente 

 (sistema Automix2)
 Tempo di 
lavorazione: 
1 min. 15 sec.* circa

 Tempo di presa: 
4 min. 15 sec.* circa

 Permanenza in bocca:   
3 min. circa

 Deformazione sotto 
 compressione:
 5 % circa

 Recupero dopo 
 deformazione: 

98,5 % circa
 Variazione  
dimensionale lineare: 
0,5 % circa

 Lavorazione:
 A 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5% umidità relativa.

 Conservazione:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* dall’inizio della miscelazione a 23 °C 
 ± 2 °C, 50 ± 5% umidità relativa. Tempe-

rature più alte abbreviano e temperatu-
re più basse allungano i tempi indicati.

Specifiche di 
ordinazione:
silasoft® direct  
Automix2
Confezione
standard 02809
2 cartucce da 50 ml 
12 cannule di 
miscelazione, gialle 10:1
12 puntali intraorali, gialle

Confezione eco 02810
8 cartucce da 50 ml 
48 cannule di miscelazione, gialle 10:1 
48 puntali intra-orali, gialli

Cannule di
miscelazione 02807
48 pezzi, gialle 10:1

Puntali intra-orali 02712
96 pezzi, gialli

Pistola-dispenser
Automix2 02808 
1 pezzo, 10:1

Fig. 6

Dispositivo medico

Præcisionsaftryksmateriale på C-silikonebasis,
letflydende konsistens, normalt hærdende, 10:1

Patient-målgruppe
Personer, der skal behandles i forbindelse med et ordontologisk indgreb.
Katalysatorkomponenter indeholder alkylstannosiloxaner: Må ikke anvendes til behandling af gravide / ammende kvinder 
og børn.

Tilsigtede brugere
Tandlæger

1. Klargøring til aftryk
Der vælges en egnet aftryksske, der passer til aftryksteknikken. For at få en sikker vedhæftning af materialet på aftryksskeen 
anbefales sili klæbelak . Påfør eller spray et tyndt lag sili klæbelak på aftryksskeen og lad det tørre 60 sek. (fig. 1). Efterfølgende 
udføres det første aftryk med silaplast FUTUR. Det anbefales at lave udledningsriller med specialinstrumentet Deta-Cut, og 
ligeledes anbefales det at skære aftrykket ud med henblik på den fortsatte arbejdsforløb. 

2. Blanding og dosering
Patronens indhold presses ud med Automix2-systemets pistol 10:1 (fig. 2). Efter at have sat patronen i blandingspistolen 
fjernes patronlukningen ved at dreje den. Pres en lille mængde af materialet ud, indtil der ud af begge åbninger udledes en 
ensartet mængde silikone (fig. 3). Sæt blandingskanylerne på de pågældende føringer på kanyle og patron og lås fast ved 
at dreje i modsat retning (fig. 4). Udled materialet med et jævnt tryk. Inden det endelige aftryk foretages, udledes en lille 
mængde materiale, som kontrolleres visuelt for at garantere, at base- og katalysator-massen er blandet homogent (fig. 5). Først 
herefter kan doseringen ske individuelt. Til påføring af materialet i sulkusområdet skal der anvendes gule intraorale kanyler 
eller engangsprøjter til aftryk (fig. 6). Efter brug fjernes blandingskanylen og lukkes med den originale beskyttelseshætte. 
Før den benyttes igen, skal patronens åbninger kontrolleres, og om nødvendigt rengøres.

3. Desinfektion
Aftrykket skylles under rindende, lunkent vand efter, at det er taget ud af munden. En efterfølgende desinfektion kan udføres 
med gængse, egnede desinfektionsvæsker i henhold til producentens anvisninger.

4. Modelfremstilling
Aftrykket må først fremstilles, når der er gået 30 min. efter, at det er taget ud af munden, dog senest efter 24 timer. Anbefalede 
modelmaterialer er detalgips i klasserne III og IV samt almindelige modelleringsmaterialer. 

5. Galvanisering 
Aftrykkene kan galvaniseres med de sædvanlige kobber- og sølvbade. 

6. Rengøring af ske 
Hærdet materiale fjernes mekanisk. Klæbelakken kan let fjernes med sili klæbeopløsningsmiddel, -spray (FCKW-fri). Må kun 
anvendes i godt ventilerede rum. Efterfølgende rengøres skeen som sædvanlig og desinficeres.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger
 Må kun anvendes i overensstemmelse med den foreskrevne, tilsigtede anvendelse og af fagligt uddannet personale.
 Påføring under kraftanvendelse, f.eks. ved vanskelig udledning af materialet eller forstoppelse i patronen er ikke tilladt!
 Høje temperaturer fremskynder hærdetiden, mens lave temperaturer forlænger hærdetiden.
 Åbningerne i patronen skal lukkes omhyggeligt og umiddelbart efter brug.
 Hærdende aftryksmaterialer er kemisk resistente – undgå pletter på tøjet.
 Undgå øjenkontakt med katalysatoren. Materialet kan forårsage irritationer, eventuelt skylles øjnene omgående med 

vand. Opsøg straks en læge.
 Der må ikke efterlades rester af aftryksmaterialet i munden på patienten, og det er ikke tilladt at presse materiale igennem 

mund-antrum-forbindelser eller igennem ganemisdannelser i områder uden for mundhulen.
 Under den efterfølgende forarbejdning af det hærdede materiale skal der benyttes egnet, personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. 
 Risiko- og sikkerhedsanvisninger fremgår af det tilhørende sikkerhedsdatablad.

Oplysninger
 DETAX påtager sig ikke ansvar for skader, der er opstået som følge af ukorrekt anvendelse.
 Overhold sikkerhedsdatabladet!

Til brugere og/eller patienter:
Alle alvorlige hændelser, der er indtruffet i forbindelse med udstyret, skal omgående indberettes til incident@detax.de og til 
den kompetente myndighed i det medlemsland, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.

Kontraindikation
Anvend ikke materialet, hvis der foreligger allergier over for et af indholdsstofferne, eller hvis der findes kontaktallergier. 
Aftryksmaterialer af silikone er afprøvet millioner af gange. Der kan ikke forventes uønskede bivirkninger ved korrekt an-
vendelse. Immunreaktioner, f.eks. allergier, irritationer kan imidlertid generelt set ikke udelukkes. I tvivlstilfælde anbefaler 
vi at gennemføre en allergitest inden anvendelsen.

Bortskaffelse
Bortskaffelse af indholdet/beholderen skal ske i henhold til de lokale/regionale/nationale og internationale lovbestemmelser.

Symbolforklaring

Brugsanvisning

DA

Tilsigtet anvendelse:
Præcisionsaftryksmateriale til 
odontologisk protetik

Indikation:
  Til korrektionsaftryk ved brug 

 af dobbelt aftryksteknik
 Dobbelt blandingsteknik
 Underforingsaftryk

Tekniske data:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - type 3

 Blandingsvolumen:  
 50 ml (patron)

 Dosering: 
 10:1

 Produktfarve: 
 Base: violet
 Katalysator: blå

 Blandingstid:
 bortfalder (Automix2-system)

 Forarbejdningstid:
 ca. 1 min. 15 sek.*

 Hærdetid:
 ca. 4 min. 15 sek.*

 Opbevaringstid i mund:
 ca. 3 min.

 Formning under tryk:
 ca. 5 %

 Restitution efter formning: 
 ca. 98,5 %

 Lineær målændring: 
 ca. 0,5 %

 Forarbejdning:
 Ved 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5% rel. luftfugtighed

 Opbevaring:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* fra og med påbegyndt blandingstid-
spunkt ved 23 °C ± 2 °C, 50 ± 5 % rel. 
luftfugtighed. Højere temperaturer 
afkorter, lavere temperaturer forlæn-
ger de angivne tider

Bestillings-
information:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standardpakke 02809
2 x 50 ml patroner
12 blandingskanyler, gul 10:1
12 intraorale kanyler, gul

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50 ml patroner
48 blandingskanyler, gul 10:1
48 intraorale kanyler, gul

Blandingskanyler 02807
48 stk., gul 10:1

Intraorale kanyler 02712
96 stk., gul

Blandingspistol
Automix2 02808
1 stk. 10 : 1

Hærdetid

Forarbejdningstid Opbevaringstid i mund

4 min. 15 sek.

1 min. 15 sek. 3 min. 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Medicinsk produkt

Αποτυπωτικό υλικό ακριβείας σε βάση σιλικόνης C,
λεπτόρρευστης σύστασης, κανονικής πήξης, 10:1 

Ομάδες-στόχος ασθενών
Άτομα που απαιτούν αγωγή στο πλαίσιο οδοντιατρικών μέτρων.
Το συστατικό καταλύτης περιέχει αλκυλικές κασσιτεροσιλοξάνες: Να μην χρησιμοποιείται για αγωγή σε έγκυες γυναίκες, 
σε γυναίκες που θηλάζουν και σε παιδιά.

Προβλεπόμενοι χρήστες
Οδοντίατροι

1. Προετοιμασία του αποτυπώματος
Επιλέξτε ένα κατάλληλο δισκάριο αποτύπωσης σύμφωνα με τη μέθοδο αποτύπωσης. Για μια ασφαλή πρόσφυση του 
υλικού στο αποτυπωτικό δισκάριο συνιστάται η λάκα πρόσφυσης sili . Απλώστε ή ψεκάστε μια λεπτή στρώση της λάκας 
πρόσφυσης sili στο αποτυπωτικό δισκάριο και αφήστε να στεγνώσει για 60 δευτερόλεπτα (εικ. 1). Εν συνεχεία ακολουθεί το 
αρχικό αποτύπωμα με silaplast FUTUR. Συνιστάται να δημιουργηθούν εγκοπές εκροής με το ειδικό εργαλείο Deta-Cut και 
να αποκοπεί το αποτύπωμα για την περαιτέρω διαδικασία. 

2. Ανάμειξη και δοσολογία
Η εξώθηση του υλικού από τη φύσιγγα γίνεται με το πιστόλι του συστήματος Automix2 10:1 (εικ. 2). Αφού τοποθετήσετε τη 
φύσιγγα στο πιστόλι ανάμειξης αφαιρέστε το πώμα της φύσιγγας με μια περιστροφή. Αφήστε να βγει μια ελάχιστη ποσότητα 
του υλικού, μέχρι να εξωθείται η σιλικόνη ομοιόμορφα και από τις δύο οπές εξόδου (εικ. 3). Τοποθετήστε το ρύγχος ανάμειξης 
σύμφωνα με τους οδηγούς ευθυγράμμισης στο ρύγχος και τη φύσιγγα και κλειδώστε περιστρέφοντας αντίστροφα (εικ. 4). 
Εξωθήστε το υλικό πιέζοντας ομοιόμορφα. Πριν τη χρήση αφήστε να βγει μια μικρή ποσότητα και βεβαιωθείτε με αυτόπτη 
έλεγχο ότι η βάση και ο καταλύτης έχουν αναμειχθεί σχηματίζοντας ένα ομοιογενές μείγμα (εικ. 5). Μόνο τώρα μπορεί να γίνει 
η εξατομικευμένη δοσολογία. Για την εφαρμογή στην περιοχή της αύλακας ούλων χρησιμοποιήστε κίτρινα ενδοστοματικά 
ρύγχη ή σύριγγα αποτύπωσης μεμονωμένης χρήσης (εικ. 6). Μετά τη χρήση αφαιρέστε το ρύγχος ανάμειξης και κλείστε με το 
αυθεντικό προστατευτικό καπάκι. Πριν τη νέα χρήση ελέγξτε τις οπές εξαγωγής της φύσιγγας και καθαρίστε τις, αν χρειαστεί.

3. Απολύμανση
Ξεπλύνετε την αποτύπωση αφού αφαιρεθεί από το στόμα με άφθονο, χλιαρό νερό. Εν συνεχεία μπορεί να ακολουθήσει 
απολύμανση με τα συνήθη κατάλληλα απολυμαντικά του εμπορίου σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.

4. Κατασκευή μοντέλου
Το αποτύπωμα δεν θα πρέπει να χυτευτεί πριν από 30 λεπτά μετά την αφαίρεση από το στόμα, το αργότερο εντούτοις μετά 
από 24 ώρες. Τα υλικά που συνιστώνται για τα μοντέλα είναι οδοντιατρικές γύψοι της κατηγορίας III και IV καθώς και τα 
συνήθη συνθετικά υλικά μοντέλου του εμπορίου. 

5. Γαλβανισμός 
Τα αποτυπώματα μπορούν να γαλβανιστούν με τα συνήθη λουτρά χαλκού και ασημιού. 

6. Καθαρισμός δισκαρίου 
Αφαιρέστε με μηχανικό τρόπο το πηγμένο υλικό. Η στρώση λάκας πρόσφυσης μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί εύκολα με το σπρέυ 
διαλυτικό πρόσφυσης sili (χωρίς υδροχλωροφθοράνθρακες). Η χρήση να γίνεται μόνο σε χώρους που αερίζονται καλά. 
Κατόπιν καθαρίστε και απολυμάνετε το δισκάριο με το συνήθη τρόπο.

Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
 Μόνο για τη δηλωθείσα προοριζόμενη χρήση από εκπαιδευμένο ειδικό προσωπικό.
 Σε περίπτωση που η φύσιγγα μαγκώσει ή βουλώσει, τότε σταματήστε τη χρήση και απορρίψτε την, μην κάνετε εφαρμογή 

με βία!
 Οι υψηλότερες θερμοκρασίες επιταχύνουν, ενώ οι χαμηλότερες θερμοκρασίες επιβραδύνουν την πήξη.
 Κλείστε αμέσως και προσεκτικά μετά τη χρήση τις οπές των φυσίγων.
 Οι μάζες αποτύπωσης που έχουν σκληρύνει είναι χημικά σταθερές – αποφεύγετε τους λεκέδες στα ρούχα.
 Να αποφεύγεται η επαφή του καταλύτη με τα μάτια, μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμούς, σε περίπτωση που συμβεί 

ξεπλύνετε αμέσως τα μάτια με άφθονο νερό και επισκεφτείτε αμέσως οφθαλμίατρο.
 Μην αφήνετε υπολείμματα του αποτυπωτικού υλικού στο στόμα του ασθενή και προσέξτε να μην εξαχθεί υλικό κατά 

λάθος μέσω ενώσεων στόματος και άντρου ή λόγω παραμορφώσεων της υπερώας σε περιοχές έξω από τη στοματική 
κοιλότητα.

 Να φοράτε τα ανάλογα κατάλληλα ατομικά μέσα προστασίας κατά την μετέπειτα επεξεργασία του υλικού που έχει πήξει.
 Υποδείξεις κινδύνου και ασφαλείας περιέχονται στο αντίστοιχο φύλλο δεδομένων ασφαλείας.

Υποδείξεις
 Η εταιρεία DETAX δεν ευθύνεται για ζημιές που θα προκληθούν από εσφαλμένη χρήση.
 Τηρήστε τις υποδείξεις του φύλλου δεδομένων ασφαλείας!

Για τους χρήστες ή/και τους ασθενείς:
Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό που σχετίζεται με το προϊόν πρέπει να αναφέρεται άμεσα στη διεύθυνση incident@detax.de καθώς 
και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

Αντενδείξεις
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το υλικό αν είναι γνωστές αλλεργίες σε ένα από τα συστατικά του υλικού ή αν υπάρχουν αλλεργίες 
επαφής. Τα αποτυπωτικά υλικά σιλικόνης είναι δοκιμασμένα σε εκατομμύρια περιπτώσεις, παρενέργειεςδεν αναμένονται 
όταν η χρήση διεξάγεται με τον κατάλληλο τρόπο. Αντιδράσεις του ανοσοποιητικού, π.χ. αλλεργίες, ερεθισμοί, δεν μπορούν 
να αποκλειστούν εντούτοις κατά κανόνα. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας συνιστούμε τη διεξαγωγή αλλεργικού τεστ πριν τη χρήση.

Αποκομιδή
Η αποκομιδή του περιεχομένου/περιέκτη να διεξάγεται σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές/εγχώριες/εθνικές και διεθνείς προδιαγραφές.

Επεξήγηση συμβόλων

Οδηγίες χρήσης

EL

Προοριζόμενη χρήση:
Αποτυπωτικό υλικό ακριβείας για την 
προσθετική οδοντιατρική

Ενδείξεις:
  Για το διορθωτικό αποτύπωμα 
στην τεχνική διπλής αποτύπωσης

 Τεχνική διπλής ανάμειξης
 Αποτύπωση αναγόμωσης

Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - Τύπος 3

 Όγκος ανάμειξης:  
 50 ml (φύσιγγα)

 Δοσολογία: 
 10:1

 Χρώμα προϊόντος: 
 Βάση: μωβ
 Καταλύτης: μπλε

 Χρόνος ανάμειξης:
 Άκυρο (σύστημα Automix2)

 Χρόνος επεξεργασίας:
 περίπου 1 λεπτό 15 δευτερόλεπτα*

 Χρόνος πήξης:
 περίπου 4 λεπτά 15 δευτερόλεπτα*

 Χρόνος παραμονής στο στόμα:
 περίπου 3 λεπτά

 Παραμόρφωση υπό πίεση:
 περίπου 5 %

 Επαναφορά μετά από 
 παραμόρφωση: 
 περίπου 98,5 %

 Γραμμική αλλαγή διαστάσεων: 
περίπου 0,5 %

 Επεξεργασία:
 στους 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5% σχετική υγρασία

 Αποθήκευση:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* από την έναρξη ανάμειξης στους 
 23 °C ± 2 °C, 50 ± 5 % σχετική υγρασία. 

Υψηλότερες θερμοκρασίες μειώνουν, 
ενώ οι χαμηλότερες παρατείνουν τους 
δηλωμένους χρόνους

Πληροφορίες
παραγγελίας:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Κανονική συσκευασία 02809
2 x 50 ml φύσιγγες
12 ρύγχη ανάμειξης, κίτρινα, 10:1
12 ενδοστοματικά ρύγχη, κίτρινα

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50 ml φύσιγγες
48 ρύγχη ανάμειξης, κίτρινα, 10:1
48 ενδοστοματικά ρύγχη, κίτρινα

Ρύγχη ανάμειξης 02807
48 τεμ., κίτρινα 10:1

Ενδοστοματικά ρύγχη 02712
96 τεμ., κίτρινα

Πιστόλι ανάμειξης
Automix2 02808
1 τεμ. 10: 1

Χρόνος πήξης

Χρόνος επεξεργασίας Χρόνος παραμονής στο στόμα

4 λεπτά 15 δευτερόλεπτα

1 λεπτό 15 
δευτερόλεπτα 3 λεπτά 

Εικ. 1

Εικ. 2

Εικ. 3

Εικ. 4

Εικ. 5

Εικ. 6

Ιατροφαρμακευτικό προϊόν

Precizan otisni materijal na bazi C-silikona,
slabo viskozna konzistencija, normalno stvrdnjavanje, 10:1

Ciljna skupina pacijenata
Osobe koje se liječe u okviru stomatoloških mjera.
Katalizatorska komponenta sadrži alkilstanosiloksan: ne smije se primjenjivati za liječenje u trudnica / dojilja i djece.

Predviđeni korisnici
Stomatolog/ica

1. Priprema otiska
Odabrati prikladnu otisnu žlicu sukladno tehnici otiskivanja. Za sigurno prianjanje materijala na otisnoj žlici preporučuje 
se sili Haftlack . Otisnu žlicu namazati ili poprskati tankim slojem proizvoda sili Haftlack i ostaviti da se suši 60 sek. (Sl. 1). 
Potom slijedi prvo otiskivanje materijalom silaplast FUTUR. Za daljnji postupak preporučuje se postavljanje odvodnih žljebova 
pomoću specijalnog instrumenta Deta-Cut i izrezivanje otiska. 

2. Miješanje i doziranje
Istiskivanje iz spremnika provodi se pomoću Automix2-System pištolja 10:1(Sl. 2). Nakon stavljanja spremnika u pištolj za 
miješanje ukloniti zatvarač spremnika njegovim zavrtanjem. Istisnuti malu količinu materijala sve dok silikon iz oba otvora 
ne počne ravnomjerno izlaziti (Sl. 3). Kanilu za miješanje nataknuti sukladno vodilicama na kanili i spremniku te zaključati 
u položaj nasuprotnim okretanjem (Sl. 4). Potisnuti materijal ravnomjernim pritiskom. Prije primjene istisnuti malu količinu 
materijala i vizualno provjeriti da je pasta baze i katalizatora homogeno pomiješana (Sl. 5). Tek nakon toga se može provesti 
pojedinačno doziranje. Za nanošenje u područje sulkusa primijeniti Intra-Oral-Tips žute ili jednokratnu štrcaljku za otiski-
vanje (Sl. 6). Nakon uporabe ukloniti kanilu za miješanje i zatvoriti originalnom zaštitnom kapicom. Prije naredne uporabe 
prekontrolirati otvore i prema potrebi ih očistiti.

3. Dezinfekcija
Otisak nakon uklanjanja iz usta isprati pod tekućom, mlakom vodom. Potom se dezinfekcija može provesti uobičajenim, 
prikladnim otopinama dezinficijenasa sukladno proizvođačevim uputama.

4. Izrada modela
Otisak se smije izliti nakon što istekne najmanje 30 min. od njegova vađenja iz usta, ali najkasnije nakon 24 sata. Preporučeni 
materijali za modeliranje su stomatološki gips klase III i IV te uobičajeni umjetni materijali za modeliranje. 

5. Galvanizacija 
Otisci se mogu galvanizirati pomoću uobičajenih bakrenih i srebrnih kupelji. 

6. Čišćenje otisne žlice 
Pričvršćeni materijal mehanički ukloniti. Adhezivni sloj od laka može se lako ukloniti sprejem sili Haftlöser (ne sadrži FCKW). 
Primijeniti samo u dobro ventiliranim prostorima. Potom očistiti i dezinficirati otisnu žlicu na uobičajen način.

Sigurnosne napomene
 Samo za navedenu upotrebu od strane školovanog stručnog osoblja.
 U slučaju začepljenja ili slabe propusnosti, baciti spremnik, ne primjenjivati silu kod nanošenja!
 Više temperature ubrzavaju, a niže temperature usporavaju stvrdnjavanje.
 Otvore spremnika odmah nakon uporabe pažljivo zatvoriti.
 Stvrdnute otisne mase su kemijski postojane - izbjegavati mrlje na odjeći.
 Izbjegavati dodir očiju s katalizatorom, može doći do nadraženosti, prema potrebi oči odmah temeljito isprati vodom, 

odmah se obratiti liječniku.
 Ne ostavlja ostatke materijala za oblikovanje u ustima pacijenata i sprječava slučajno utiskivanje materijala zbog spoja 

usta-antruma ili zbog deformacija nepca u području izvan usne šupljine.
 Tijekom naknadnog obrađivanja stvrdnutog materijala potrebno je nositi odgovarajuće prikladnu, osobnu zaštitnu 

opremu. 
 Napomene o opasnosti i sigurnoj primjeni potražiti u odgovarajućem sigurnosno-tehničkom listu.

Napomene
 DETAX ne jamči za štete koje nastanu uslijed pogrešne primjene proizvoda.
 Obratiti pažnju na sigurnosno-tehnički list!

Za korisnika i/ili pacijenta:
Svaki ozbiljan štetni događaj do kojeg je došlo u vezi s ovim proizvodom trebalo bi odmah prijaviti proizvođaču na 
incident@detax.de i nadležnom tijelu države članice u kojoj se korisnik i/ili pacijent nalaze.

Kontraindikacije
Materijal se ne smije primijeniti u slučaju poznatih alergija na jedan od sastojaka ili u slučaju kontaktnih alergija. Silikonske 
mase za otiske dokazane su već više milijuna puta, kod pravilne upotrebe ne očekuju se neželjena djelovanja. Međutim, 
imunološke reakcije, npr. alergije, nadraženosti, načelno se ne mogu isključiti. U slučaju nedoumica preporučujemo da se 
prije primjene napravi alergološki test.

Zbrinjavanje
Zbrinjavanje sadržaja/ambalaže provesti sukladno lokalnim/regionalnim/nacionalnim i međunarodnim propisima.

Objašnjenje simbola

Upute za uporabu

HR

Namjena:
Precizan otisni materijal za 
stomatološku protetiku

Indikacije:
 Za korekcijski otisak u tehnici 
dvostrukog otiskivanja

 Tehnika dvostrukog miješanja
 Otisak za podlaganje proteza

Tehnički podaci:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - tip 3

 Volumen miješanja:  
 50 ml (spremnik)

 Doziranje: 
 10:1

 Boja proizvoda: 
 baza: ljubičasta
 katalizator: plavi

 Vrijeme miješanja:
 nije primjenjivo (Automix2 sustav)

 Vrijeme rada:
 pribl. 1 min. 15 sek.*

 Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja:
 pribl. 4 min. 15 sek.*

 Vrijeme zadržavanja 
 u ustima:
 pribl. 3 min.

 Deformiranje pod 
 pritiskom:
 pribl. 5 %

 Vraćanje u prvotno stanje   
nakon deformiranja: 
 pribl. 98,5 %

 Linearna promjena 
 dimenzije: 
 pribl. 0,5 %

 Obrada:
 na 23 °C ± 2 °C, 50 ± 5% rel. 

vlažnost zraka
 Čuvanje:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* nakon početka miješanja na 23 °C 
 ± 2 °C, 50 ± 5 % rel. vlažnosti zraka. 

Više temperature skraćuju, a niže 
produžuju navedena vremena.

Informacije
o naručivanju:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standardno pakiranje 02809
2 x 50 ml spremnika
12 kanila za miješanje, žute 10:1
12 Intra Oral Tips, žuti

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50 ml spremnika
48 kanila za miješanje, žute 10:1
48 Intra Oral Tips, žuti

Kanile za miješanje 02807
48 kom., žute 10:1

Intra Oral Tips 02712
96 kom. žuti

Pištolj za miješanje
Automix2 02808
1 kom. 10:1

vrijeme stvrdnjavanja

vrijeme rada Vrijeme zadržavanja u ustima

4 min. 15 sek.

1 min. 15 sek. 3 min. 

Sl. 1

Sl. 2

Sl. 3

Sl. 4

Sl. 5

Sl. 6

Medicinski proizvod

Precīzijas nospiedumu materiāls uz C-silikona bāzes,
viegli plūstoša konsistence, normāla sacietēšana, 10:1 

Pacientu mērķgrupa
Personas, kurām tiek sniegti zobārstniecības pakalpojumi.
Katalizatora komponenti satur alkil-stanno-siloksānus: Neizmantot grūtnieču, ar krūti barojošu sieviešu un bērnu 
ārstēšanai.

Paredzamie lietotāji
Zobārsti

1. Nospieduma sagatavošana
Atbilstoši nospieduma tehnikai izvēlieties piemērotu nospieduma karoti. Lai materiāls veidotu drošu saķeri ar nospieduma 
karoti, ieteicams izmantot stiprinājuma laku sili Haftlack . Pārklājiet nospieduma karoti ar plānu sili Haftlack kārtu vai 
apsmidziniet ar to un ļaujiet 60 sekundes nožūt (1. att.). Pēc tam seko pirmais nospiedums ar silaplast FUTUR. Turpmākajā 
procesā ieteicams ar speciālu instrumentu Deta-Cut izveidot notekas rievas un izgriezt nospiedumu. 

2. Maisīšana un dozēšana
Kasetnes satura izspiešanu veic ar Automix2 sistēmas pistoli 10:1 (2. att.). Pēc kasetnes ievietošanas maisīšanas pistolē 
kasetnes vāciņu pagriežot noņemiet. Izspiediet nelielu daudzumu materiāla, līdz no abām atverēm vienmērīgi plūst silikons 
(3. att.). Pievienojiet maisīšanas kanulu atbilstoši norādēm uz kanulas un kasetnes un nostipriniet, pagriežot pretējā virzienā 
(4. att.). Ievadiet materiālu ar vienmērīgu spiedienu. Pirms lietošanas izspiediet nelielu materiāla daudzumu un, veicot vizuālo 
pārbaudi, konstatējiet, ka pamatmasa un katalizatora pasta ir viendabīgi samaisījušās (5. att.). Tikai tad var veikt individuālu 
dozēšanu. Ievadīšanai sulcus zonā, izmantojiet dzelteno maisītāju Intra Oral Tips vai vienreizējo nospieduma šļirci (6. att.). 
Pēc izmantošanas maisīšanas kanulas noņemiet un kasetni aizveriet ar oriģinālo aizsargvāciņu. Pirms nākamās lietošanas 
pārbaudiet kasetnes atveres un, ja nepieciešams, iztīriet.

3. Dezinfekcija
Nospiedumu pēc izņemšanas no mutes noskalojiet zem tekoša, remdena ūdens. Nobeiguma dezinfekciju var veikt ar standarta, 
piemērotiem dezinfekcijas šķīdumiem atbilstoši ražotāja instrukcijai.

4. Modeļa izgatavošana
Nospiedumu nevajadzētu izliet, pirms pagājušas 30 minūtes, tomēr ne vēlāk kā 24 stundas pēc izņemšanas no mutes. 
Ieteicamie modeļa materiāli ir III. un IV. kategorijas zobārstniecības ģipsis, kā arī standarta modeļu plastmasa. 

5. Galvanizācija 
Nospiedumus var galvanizēt ar standarta vara vai sudraba vannu metodi. 

6. Karotes tīrīšana 
Sacietējušo materiālu noņemt mehāniski. Stiprinājuma lakas plēvi viegli var noņemt ar izsmidzināmo šķīdinātāju sili Haftlöser, 
(nesatur CFC). Izmantot tikai labi vēdinātās telpās. Nobeigumā karoti notīrīt un dezinficēt kā parasti.

Drošības norādījumi
 Lietot tikai norādītajam mērķim un apmācītam profesionālam personālam.
 Ja materiāls plūst ar grūtībām vai ir radies aizsprostojums, pārtrauciet kasetnes lietošanu, neveikt ievadīšanu ar spēku!
 Augstāka temperatūra sacietēšanu paātrina, zemāka temperatūra – paildzina.
 Pēc lietošanas kasetnes atveres rūpīgi noslēgt.
 Nospieduma materiāli ir ķīmiski noturīgi – izvairieties no plankumiem uz apģērba.
 Izvairieties no katalizatora saskares ar acīm, var izraisīt kairinājumu, ja tā ir noticis, acis nekavējoties rūpīgi izskalot ar 

ūdeni un nekavējoties vērsties pie acu ārsta.
 Neatstājiet nospieduma materiāla pārpalikumus pacienta mutes dobumā un izvairieties no nejaušas materiāla iespiešanas 

mutes un haimora dobuma savienojumā vai aukslēju deformācijas dēļ ārpus mutes dobuma.
 Veicot sacietējušā materiāla pēcapstrādi, izmantojiet atbilstoši piemērotus individuālos aizsardzības līdzekļus.
 Par riskiem un drošības norādījumiem lasiet attiecīgajā drošības datu lapā.

Norādījumi
 DETAX neatbild par kaitējumiem, kas ir radušies nospieduma materiāla nepareizas lietošanas dēļ.
 Ņemiet vērā drošības datu lapu!

Lietotājiem un/vai pacientiem:
Par visiem nopietnajiem ar ierīci saistītajiem negadījumiem nekavējoties paziņojiet pa e-pastu incident@detax.de un tās 
dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei, kurā lietotājs veic uzņēmējdarbību un/vai dzīvo pacients.

Kontrindikācijas
Nelietojiet, ja ir zināma alerģija pret kādu sastāvā esošo vielu vai kontakta alerģija. Silikona nospieduma materiāli ir pārbaudīti 
miljons reižu, pareizi lietojot, nevēlama iedarbība nav sagaidāma. Tomēr pilnībā nevar izslēgt imūnreakcijas, piemēram, 
alerģiju, kairinājumu. Šaubu vai neskaidrības gadījumā iesakām pirms lietošanas veikt alerģijas testu.

Likvidēšana
Satura/iepakojuma likvidēšanu veiciet saskaņā ar vietējiem/reģionālajiem/valsts un starptautiskajiem noteikumiem.

Simbolu skaidrojums

Lietošanas instrukcija

LV

Lietošanas mērķis:
Precīzijas nospiedumu materiāls zobu 
protezēšanai

Indikācijas:
  Korekcijas nospiedumam dubultā 
nospieduma tehnikā

 Dubultā maisījuma tehnika
 Protēzes pamatnes nospiedums

Tehniskie dati:
DIN EN ISO 4823 – 3. tips

 Maisījuma tilpums:  
 50 ml (kasetne)

 Dozēšana: 
 10:1

 Produkta krāsa: 
 Pamatmasa: violeta
 Katalizators: zils

 Maisīšanas laiks:
 nav (Automix2 sistēma)

 Apstrādes laiks:
 ~ 1 min 15 s*

 Sacietēšanas laiks:
 ~ 4 min 15 s*

 Materiāla atrašanās laiks   
mutes dobumā:
 ~ 3 min

 Spiediena izraisītā 
 deformācija:
 ~ 5%

 Formas atgūšana pēc 
 deformācijas: 
 ~ 98,5%

 Lineārās masas izmaiņas: 
 ~ 0,5%

 Apstrāde:
 23°C ± 2°C, 50 ± 5% rel. gaisa 

mitrums
 Uzglabāšana:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* uzsākot maisīšanu 23°C ± 2°C, 
 50 ± 5% rel. Gaisa mitrums. 
 Augstāka temperatūra saīsina un 

zemāka temperatūra paildzina 
norādītos laikus

Pasūtīšanas
informācija:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standarta iepakojums 02809
2 x 50 ml kasetnes
12 maisīšanas kanulas, 
dzeltenas 10:1
12 maisītāji Intra Oral Tips, 
dzelteni

Eko iepakojums 02810
8 x 50 ml kasetnes
48 maisīšanas kanulas, dzeltenas 10:1
48 maisītāji Intra Oral Tips, 
dzelteni

Maisīšanas kanulas 02807
48 gab., dzeltenas 10:1

Intra Oral Tips 02712
96 gab., dzelteni

Maisīšanas pistole
Automix2 02808
1 gab. 10: 1

Sacietēšanas laiks

Apstrādes laiks Materiāla atrašanā laiks mutes dobumā

4 min 15 s

1 min 15 s 3 min 

1. att.

2. att.

3. att.

4. att.

5. att.

6. att.

Medicīnas produkts

Tikslaus dantų atspaudo medžiaga iš C silikono bazės,
didelio takumo, normalaus surišimo, 10:1

Pacientų grupė
Asmenys, kuriems atliekamos dantų priežiūros ir protezavimo procedūros.
Katalizatoriaus komponentuose yra alkilstanosiloksano. Netinka naudoti nėščioms moterims / maitinančioms motinoms 
ir vaikams.

Numatytasis naudotojas
Odontologas

1. Atspaudo darymo paruošimas
Pasirinkite tinkamą atspaudinį šaukštą pagal naudojamą atspaudų darymo techniką. Kad medžiaga saugiai laikytųsi ant ats-
paudinio šaukšto, rekomenduojame naudoti silikoninį fiksuojamąjį laką. Atspaudinį šaukštą sutepkite arba apipurkškite plonu 
sluoksniu silikoninio fiksuojamojo lako ir 60 sek. leiskite padžiūti (1 pav.). Po to formavimas pradedamas su silaplast FUTUR. 
Tolimesnei procedūrai rekomenduojama dėti išleidimo griovelius ir naudoti specialųjį instrumentą Deta-Cut atspaudui išpjauti. 

2. Maišymas ir dozavimas
Medžiaga iš kasetės išspaudžiama per Automix2 sistemos pistoletą 10:1 (2 pav.). Įdėję kasetę į maišymo pistoletą pasukite ir 
nuimkite kasetės juostelę. Ant kaniulės ir kasetės uždėkite maišymo kaniulę ir sukdami į priešingą pusę išlygiuokite (3 pav.). 
Išleiskite šiek tiek medžiagos, kol iš abiejų išleidimo angų bus išstumiamas vienalytis silikonas (4 pav.). Spauskite medžiagą 
vienoda spaudimo jėga. Prieš naudodami paimkite nedidelį medžiagos kiekį ir patikrinkite, ar bazės ir katalizatoriaus pasta 
susimaišė iki vienalytės masės (5 pav.). Po to dozuokite pagal konkretų atvejį. Naudojant dantenų vagelėse rekomenduojama 
naudoti geltonus intraoralinius antgalius arba vienkartinį formavimo švirkštą (6 pav.). Po naudojimo nuimkite maišymo 
kaniulę ir uždenkite originaliu apsauginiu dangteliu. Prieš naudodami pakartotinai patikrinkite išleidimo angas kasetėje 
ir prireikus nuvalykite.

3. Dezinfekavimas
Išėmę iš burnos atspaudą nuplaukite po drungnu bėgančiu vandeniu. Tinkamai dezinfekcijai galima naudoti specialius 
komercinius tirpalus pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.

4. Modelio liejimas
Atspaudo nereikia skalauti 30 min. po išėmimo iš burnos, bet būtina išskalauti ne vėliau nei per 24 val. Rekomenduojama 
naudoti III ir IV klasės dantų gipsą ir komercines modeliavimo plastines mases. 

5. Galvanizacija 
Atspaudus galima galvanizuoti daugelyje vario ir sidabro vonelių. 

6. Atspaudinio šaukšto valymas 
Prilipusią medžiagą nuvalykite. Fiksuojamojo lako plėvelę galima paprastai pašalinti su silikoninio fiksuojamojo lako 
nuėmikliu -purškikliu (be FCKW). Naudoti tiktai gerai vėdinamose vietose. Po to šaukštą valykite ir dezinfekuokite kaip įprastai.

Saugos nuorodos
 Medžiaga skirta naudoti tiktai pagal jos numatytąją paskirtį apmokytiems darbuotojams.
 Jei kasetė užsikimšo arba sunkiai juda, nespauskite per jėgą!
 Aukštos temperatūros paspartina, o žemos – sulėtina surišimą.
 Po naudojimo iškart kruopščiai uždarykite kasečių angas.
 Sumaišytos atspaudų medžiagos pasižymi atsparumu chemikalams, todėl saugokitės dėmių ant drabužių.
 Saugokitės, kad katalizatoriaus nepatektų į akis, tai gali sukelti dirginimą. Prireikus iškart plaukite akis vandeniu ir 

kreipkitės į gydytoją.
 Nepalikite atspaudo medžiagos likučio paciento burnoje, saugokitės, kad medžiaga per burnos antralines jungtis arba 

liežuvio galo deformacijas netyčia nepatektų į sritis, esančias giliau burnos ertmės.
 Apdirbdami sukietėjusias medžiagas dėvėkite reikalingas asmenines apsaugos priemones. 
 Informaciją apie pavojus ir saugos nurodymus rasite atitinkamame saugos duomenų lape.

Nurodymai
 DETAX neatsako už žalą, patirtą dėl netinkamo naudojimosi.
 Laikykitės saugos duomenų lapo nurodymų!

Naudotojui ir / arba pacientui:
Apie visus rimtus incidentus, susijusius su šiuo produktu, būtina informuoti incident@detax.de ir atitinkamas institucijas 
šalyje narėje, kurioje yra naudotojas ir / arba pacientas.

Kontraindikacijos
Nenaudokite medžiagos, jei yra žinoma apie alergiją kuriai nors sudedamajai daliai arba pasireiškia alerginė reakcija po kon-
takto. Silikoninių atspaudų masių naudojimas yra patikrintas su tūkstančiais pacientų, todėl nėra tikėtina, kad gali pasireikšti 
nepageidaujamų pašalinių poveikių, kai jos naudojamos tinkamai. Tačiau negalima atmesti tikimybės, kad gali pasireikšti 
imuninė reakcija, pvz., alerginė reakcija ar sudirginimas. Jei abejojate, prieš naudodami medžiagą atlikite alergijos testą.

Atliekų tvarkymas
Turinį / talpyklą utilizuoti pagal vietinius / regioninius / nacionalinius ir tarptautinius reikalavimus.

Simbolių paaiškinimas

Naudojimo instrukcija

LT

Naudojimo paskirtis:
Tikslaus dantų atspaudo medžiaga 
dantų protezavimui

Indikacija:
  Korekciniam formavimui dvigubo 
atspaudo formavimo technika

 Dvigubo maišymo technika
 Apatinio pamušalo atspaudo 
darymas

Techniniai duomenys:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - 3 tipo

 Maišomas kiekis:  
 50 ml (kasetė)

 Dozavimas: 
 10:1

 Produkto spalva: 
 Bazė: violetinė
 Katalizatorius: mėlyna

 Maišymo trukmė:
 nereikia (Automix2 sistema)

 Paruošimo laikas:
 maždaug 1 min. 15 sek.*

 Surišimo laikas:
 maždaug 4 min. 15 sek.*

 Laikymo burnoje trukmė:
 maždaug 3 min.

 Deformacija spaudžiant:
 maždaug 5 %

 Atsistatymas po 
 deformacijos: 
 maždaug 98,5 %

 Linijinis masės pakitimas: 
 maždaug 0,5 %

 Apdirbimas:
 Prie 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5% sant. oro drėgmės

 Laikymas:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* nuo maišymo pradžios prie 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
50 ± 5 % sant. oro drėgmės. Aukštos 
temperatūros sutrumpina, o žemos – 
pailgina nurodytą laiką

Užsakymo
informacija:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standartinė pakuotė 02809
2 kasetės po 50 ml
12 maišymo kaniulių, 
geltonų, 10:1
12 intraoralinių antgalių, 
geltonų

Ekonominė pakuotė 02810
8 kasetės po 50 ml
48 maišymo kaniulės, geltonos, 10:1
48 intraoraliniai antgaliai, geltoni

Maišymo kaniulės 02807
48 vnt., geltonos, 10:1

Intraoraliniai antgaliai 02712
96 vnt., geltoni

Maišymo pistoletas
Automix2 02808
1 vnt. 10 : 1

Surišimo laikas

Paruošimo laikas Laikymo burnoje trukmė

4 min. 15 sek.

1 min. 15 sek. 3 min. 

1 pav.

2 pav.

3 pav.

4 pav.

5 pav.

6 pav.

Medicinos prietaisas

Precisieafdrukmateriaal op C-siliconenbasis,
dunvloeibare consistentie, normaal uithardend, 10:1

Doelgroep van patiënten
Personen die in het kader van een tandheelkundige maatregel worden behandeld.
Katalysatorcomponent bevat alkylstannosiloxaan: niet gebruiken voor de behandeling van zwangere of zogende 
vrouwen en kinderen.

Beoogde gebruiker
Tandarts

1. Voorbereiding van de afdruk
Een geschikte afdruklepel kiezen naargelang de gebruikte afdruktechniek. Voor een betrouwbare hechting van het 
materiaal aan de afdruklepel wordt sili hechtlak aanbevolen. De afdruklepel met een dunne laag sili hechtlak ins-
meren of inspuiten en 60 s laten drogen (afb. 1). Aansluitend wordt de eerste afdruk met silaplast FUTUR gemaakt. 
Het aanbrengen van afvoergootjes met het speciale instrument Deta-Cut en het uitsnijden van de afdruk zijn voor de 
verdere bewerking aan te bevelen. 

2. Mengen en doseren
De patroon wordt uitgeperst met het pistool van het Automix2 systeem 10:1 (afb. 2). Na het aanbrengen van de 
patroon in het mengpistool de patroonsluiting afdraaien. Een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal uitpersen, tot uit de beide 
uitlaatopeningen gelijkmatig silicone wordt gepompt (afb. 3). De mengcanule overeenkomstig de geleidingen aan de 
canule en patroon aanbrengen en vastzetten met een draai in tegengestelde richting (afb. 4). Met gelijkmatige druk 
materiaal uitpompen. Voor gebruik eerst een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal uitpompen en visueel controleren of de 
base- en katalysatorpasta’s homogeen gemengd zijn (afb. 5). Pas dan kan de dosering individueel plaatsvinden. Voor het 
aanbrengen in de sulcus Intra Oral Tips geel of een wegwerpafdrukspuit gebruiken (afb. 6). Na gebruik de mengcanule 
verwijderen en met de originele beschermdop afsluiten. Voor een nieuw gebruik de uitlaatopeningen van de patroon 
controleren en indien nodig reinigen.

3. Desinfectie
Spoel de afdruk na verwijdering uit de mond af onder stromend, lauwwarm water. Een aansluitende desinfectie kan met 
normale, geschikte desinfectieoplossingen worden uitgevoerd volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

4. Modellering
De afdruk mag ten vroegste 30 min na verwijdering uit de mond worden uitgegoten, maar uiterlijk na 24 uur. Aanbevolen 
modelmaterialen zijn tandtechnische gipssoorten van de klassen III en IV en normale modelkunststoffen. 

5. Galvanisatie 
De afdrukken kunnen met normale koper- en zilverbaden worden gegalvaniseerd. 

6. Lepelreiniging 
Uitgehard materiaal mechanisch verwijderen. De hechtlakfilm kan makkelijk worden verwijderd met sili hechtlakverwi-
jderaar, -spray (cfk-vrij). Alleen in goed geventileerde ruimtes gebruiken. De lepel aansluitend reinigen en desinfecteren 
zoals gebruikelijk.

Veiligheidsinstructies
 Uitsluitend voor het genoemde beoogde gebruik door opgeleid vakpersoneel.
 In geval van stroefheid of verstopping de patroon weggooien. Niet met kracht uitpersen!
 Hogere temperaturen versnellen, lagere temperaturen vertragen de uitharding.
 De patroonopeningen na gebruik direct zorgvuldig afsluiten.
 Vernette afdrukmassa’s zijn chemisch bestendig – vermijd vlekken op kleding.
 Aanraking van katalysator met de ogen vermijden, kan irritaties veroorzaken; indien nodig de ogen direct grondig 

met water uitspoelen en direct een oogarts raadplegen.
 Geen resten van het afdrukmateriaal in de mond van de patiënt laten en verhinderen dat per vergissing materiaal 

door mond-antrum-verbindingen of een misvorming van het gehemelte in delen buiten de mondholte wordt 
geduwd.

 Tijdens de nabewerking van het uitgeharde materiaal geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen dragen. 
 Raadpleeg het betreffende veiligheidsinformatieblad voor de gevaarsaanduidingen en veiligheidsinstructies.

Instructies
 DETAX stelt zich niet aansprakelijk voor schade die veroorzaakt is door een verkeerd gebruik.
 Veiligheidsinformatieblad in acht nemen!

Voor gebruikers en/of patiënten
Elk ernstig voorval in verband met het hulpmiddel moet onmiddellijk worden gemeld onder incident@detax.de en aan 
de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt zijn/is gevestigd.

Contra-indicatie
Het materiaal niet gebruiken bij bekende allergieën voor een van de bestanddelen of bij contactallergieën. Siliconen 
afdrukmaterialen worden zeer veel gebruikt en leiden doorgaans niet tot problemen. Bij juist gebruik zijn geen ongewenste 
bijwerkingen te verwachten. Immuunreacties, bijv. allergieën of irritaties, kunnen echter niet worden uitgesloten. In 
geval van twijfel adviseren wij om voorafgaand aan het gebruik een allergietest uit te voeren.

Verwijdering
Verwijder de inhoud/verpakking in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke/regionale/nationale en internationale 
voorschriften.

Verklaring symbolen

Gebruiksaanwijzing

NL

Beoogd gebruik:
Precisieafdrukmateriaal voor de 
tandheelkundige prothetiek

Indicatie:
  Voor het maken van correc-
tieafdrukken met de dubbele 
afdruktechniek

 Dubbele mengtechniek
 Afdrukken voor rebasing

Technische gegevens:
EN-ISO 4823 - type 3

 Mengvolume:  
 50 ml (patroon)

 Dosering: 
 10:1

 Productkleur: 
 Base: violet
 Katalysator: blauw

 Mengtijd:
 n.v.t. (Automix2 systeem)

 Verwerkingstijd:
 ca. 1 min 15 s*

 Uithardingstijd:
 ca. 4 min 15 s*

 Verblijftijd in mond:
 ca. 3 min

 Vervorming onder druk:
 ca. 5 %

 Herstel na vervorming: 
 ca. 98,5 %

 Lineaire maatverandering: 
 ca. 0,5 %

 Verwerking:
 Bij 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5% rel. luchtvochtigheid

 Opslag:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* Vanaf begin van het mengen bij 23 °C 
± 2 °C, 50 ± 5 % rel. luchtvochtigheid. 
Hogere temperaturen verkorten, 
lagere temperaturen verlengen de 
opgegeven tijden.

Bestel-
informatie:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standaard verpakking 02809
2 x 50ml-patronen
12 mengcanules, geel 10:1
12 Intra Oral Tips, geel

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50ml-patronen
48 mengcanules, geel 10:1
48 Intra Oral Tips, geel

Mengcanules 02807
48 st., geel 10:1

Intra Oral Tips 02712
96 st., geel

Mengpistool
Automix2 02808
1 st. 10:1

Uithardingstijd

Verwerkingstijd Verblijftijd in mond

4 min 15 s

1 min 15 s 3 min 

Afb. 1

Afb. 2

Afb. 3

Afb. 4

Afb. 5

Afb. 6

Medisch hulpmiddel

Presisjonsavtrykkmateriale på C-silikonbasis, l
ettflytende konsistens, normalt herdende 10:1

Pasientmålgruppe
Personer som behandles innenfor rammen av tannlegetiltak.
Katalysatorkomponenten inneholder alkylstannosiloxane: Skal ikke brukes til behandling av bar og gravide/ammende 
kvinner.

Brukermålgruppe
Tannlege

1. Forberedelse av avformingen
Velg en egnet avformingsskje i henhold til avformingsteknikken. sili heftelakk anbefales for å sikre at materialet fester 
seg til avformingsskjeen. Påfør avformingsskjeen et tynt lag sili Klebelakk eller -spray og la det tørke i 60 s (fig. 1). Ta 
et foreløpig avtrykk med silaplast FUTUR. Lag dreneringsriller med spesialinstrumentet Deta-Cut, og det anbefales å 
skjære ut avformingen for den videre prosessen. 

2. Blanding og dosering
Utpressingen av patronene skjer med Automix2-systemets pistoler 10:1 (fig. 2). Etter innsetting av patronen i blandepi-
stolen, fjern patronlukkingen ved å dreie. Press ut en liten mengde av materialet til det kommer lik mengde silikon ut av 
begge åpninger (fig. 3). Sett på blandekanylen ved hjelp av føringene på kanylen og patronene og vri i motsatt retning 
(fig. 4) slik den låses på plass. Transporter materiale med jevnt trykk. Før bruk før ut en liten materialmengde og sikre 
gjennom visuell kontroll at base- og katalysatorpastaene er blandet homogent (fig. 5). Først da kan doseringen foretas 
individuelt. Bruk gule Intra-Oral-tips eller avtrykkssprøyte til engangsbruk (fig. 6). Ta av blandekanylen etter bruk og 
lukk med den originale hetten. Ved neste gangs bruk må patronenes utløpsåpning kontrolleres og eventuelt rengjøres.

3. Desinfeksjon
Skyll av avformingen etter at den tas ut av munnen under flytende, lunkent vann. En påfølgende desinfeksjon kan skje 
med vanlige kommersielt tilgjengelige egnede desinfeksjonsløsninger i henhold til produsentens angivelser.

4. Modellproduksjon
Avforming gjøres tidligst 30 min etter at den er tatt ut av munnen og senest etter 24 timer. Dentalgips klasse III og IV 
samt modellplast som fås kjøpt i handelen. 

5. Galvanisering 
Avformingene kan galvaniseres med vanlig kopper- og sølvbad. 

6. Skjerengjøring 
Fjern herdet materiale mekanisk. Klebelakkfilm kan enkelt fjernes med sili Limløserspray (KFK-fri). Bruk kun i godt 
ventilerte områder. Rengjør og desinfiser skjeen deretter som vanlig.

Sikkerhetsanvisninger
 Skal kun brukes av utdannet fagpersonale til angitt formål.
 Dersom den er tett eller massen beveger seg sakte, skal patronen kastes; det skal ikke brukes makt!
 Høyere temperaturer fremskynder, lavere temperaturer forsinker herdingen.
 Lukk patronåpningen ordentlig umiddelbart etter bruk.
 Herdede avformingsmasser er kjemisk bestandige – unngå flekker på klær.
 Unngå å få katalysator i øynene, det kan medføre irritasjoner. Skyll i så fall øynene med vann og oppsøk øyelege 

omgående.
 Ikke la det sitte igjen rester av formingsmaterialet i munnen til pasienten, og unngå innpressing av materialet 

gjennom munnhuleforbindelser eller gjennom ganefeildannelser i områder utenfor munnhulen.
 Bruk egnet, personlig verneutstyr under etterbearbeiding av herdet materiale. 
 Se fare- og sikkerhetsanvisningene i tilhørende sikkerhetsdatablad.

Merknader
 DETAX er ikke ansvarlig for skader som oppstår på grunn av feil bruk.
 Overhold sikkerhetsdatabladet!

Kontraindikasjon
Materialet skal ikke brukes hvis det finnes allergier mot et av innholdsstoffene eller ved kontaktallergi. Silikonformings-
materialer er utprøvd millionvis av ganger; uønskede virkninger er ikke å forvente ved riktig bruk. Immunreaksjoner, 
som f.eks. allergier, irritasjoner kan likevel ikke prinsipielt sett utelukkes. I tvilstilfeller anbefaler vi å gjennomføre en 
allergitest før bruk.

Avfallshåndtering
Gjennomfør avfallshåndtering av innhold/beholder i henhold til de lokale/regionale/nasjonale og internasjonale 
forskriftene.

Symbolforklaring

Bruksanvisning

NO

Tiltenkt bruk:
Presisjonsavformingsmateriale for 
tannlegebruk

Indikasjon:
  Til korreksjonsavtrykk med dobbe-
lavtrykksteknikk

 Dobbeltblandingsteknikk
 Underfôringsavtrykk

Tekniske spesifikasjoner:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - Type 3

 Blandingsvolum:  
 50 ml (patron)

 Dosering: 
 10:1

 Produktfarge: 
 base: fiolett
 katalysator: blå

 Blandetid:
 bortfaller (Automix2-system)

 Bearbeidingstid:
 ca. 1 min 15 s*

 Herdetid:
 ca. 4 min 15 s*

 Tid i munnen:
 ca. 3 min

 Deformasjon under trykk:
 ca. 5 %

 Tilbakestilling etter   
 deformasjon: 
 ca. 98,5 %

 Lineær målendring:
 ca. 0,5 %

 Bearbeiding:
 Ved 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5 % rel. luftfuktighet

 Oppbevaring:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* fra blandingsstart ved 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5 % rel. luftfuktighet. Høyere 

temperaturer forkorter, lavere tempe-
raturer forlenger de angitte tidene

Bestillings-
informasjon:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standardpakning 02809
2 x 50 ml patroner
12 blandekanyler, gule 10:1
12 Intra Oral Tips, gule

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50 ml patroner
48 blandekanyler, gule 10:1
48 Intra Oral Tips, gule

Blandekanyler 02807
48 stk., gule 10:1

Intra Oral Tips 02712
96 stk., gule

Blandepistol
Automix2 02808
1 stk. 10 : 1

Herdetid

Bearbeidingstid Tid i munnen

4 min 15 s

1 min 15 s 3 min 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Medisinsk produkt

Прецизионный слепочный материал на основе С-силикона, 
высокотекучей консистенции, нормального отверждения, 10:1

Целевая группа пациентов
Лица, проходящие лечение в рамках стоматологической процедуры.
Компоненты катализатора содержат оловосодержащие алкил-силоксаны: Не применять при лечении беременных/
кормящих женщин и детей.

Предполагаемые пользователи
Стоматолог

1. Подготовка снятия оттиска
В соответствии с техникой оттиска выбрать подходящую оттискную ложку. Для надежного прилипания материала к 
оттискной ложке рекомендуется использовать грунтовочный лак sili. Нанесите или распылите на оттискную ложку 
тонкий слой грунтовочного лака sili и позвольте ему высохнуть в течение 60 с (рис. 1). После этого изготавливается 
первый оттиск с применением материала silaplast FUTUR. Для дальнейшей процедуры рекомендуется приложить 
желобки для отвода жидкости, при помощи специального инструмента Deta-Cut, а затем вырезать оттиск. 

2. Смешивание и дозировка
Картридж выдавливается с помощью пистолета с системой Automix2 10:1 (рис.  2). После установки картриджа в 
смесительный пистолет удалить колпачок картриджа путем вращения. Выдавливать небольшое количество материала 
до тех пор, пока силикон не начнет выходить из обоих выпускных отверстий равномерно (рис. 3). Надеть канюлю для 
смешивания в соответствии с направляющими на канюле и картридже и зафиксировать, повернув в противоположном 
направлении (рис. 4). Выдавливать материал с равномерным усилием. Перед использованием выдавить небольшое 
количество материала и визуально проверить однородность смешивания пасты основания и катализатора 
(рис. 5). Только после этого можно выполнять индивидуальную дозировку. Для нанесения в зубодесневой области 
использовать желтые интраоральные насадки или одноразовый оттискной шприц (рис. 6). После использования 
удалить канюлю для смешивания и закрыть оригинальным защитным колпачком. Перед повторным использованием 
проверить выпускные отверстия картриджа и при необходимости очистить их.

3. Дезинфекция
Оттиск после извлечения изо рта промыть теплой проточной водой. Последующую дезинфекцию можно проводить 
с помощью имеющихся в продаже подходящих дезинфицирующих растворов в соответствии с инструкциями 
производителя.

4. Изготовление модели
Оттиск нельзя заливать через менее чем 30 мин. после изъятия изо рта, однако, это необходимо сделать не позднее, 
чем через 24 часа. Рекомендуемыми материалами для изготовления модели являются стоматологический гипс классов 
III и IV, а также имеющиеся в продаже моделирующие пластмассы. 

5. Гальванизация 
Гальванизацию оттисков можно выполнять с помощью обычных медных и серебряных ванн. 

6. Очистка ложек 
Затвердевший материал удалить механическим путем. Пленку грунтовочного лака можно легко удалить с помощью 
спрея sili Haftlöser  (не содержит фторхлоруглерода). Использовать только в хорошо проветриваемых помещениях. 
Затем очистить и продезинфицировать ложки, как обычно.

Указания по технике безопасности
 Допускается использование только в указанных целях обученным квалифицированным персоналом.
 В случае затруднения хода или засорения картридж не должен использоваться, использование силы при 

аппликации не допускается!
 Повышенные температуры ускоряют отверждение, пониженные температуры замедляют его.
 После использования сразу же плотно закрыть отверстия в картриджах.
 Отвержденная слепочная масса устойчива к химическим реагентам – избегайте загрязнения одежды.
 Избегать попадания катализатора в глаза. Это может вызывать раздражение. При необходимости сразу же 

тщательно промыть глаза водой, незамедлительно обратиться к офтальмологу.
 Не оставлять остатков слепочного материала во рту пациента и исключить прохождение материала в 

ороантральное соустье или через аномалии неба за пределами ротовой полости.
 Во время последующей обработки затвердевшего материала необходимо использовать соответствующие 

подходящие средства индивидуальной защиты. 
 Указания на опасности и указания по технике безопасности можно найти в соответствующем сертификате 

безопасности.

Указания
 Компания DETAX не несет ответственности за ущерб, вызванный неправильным использованием.
 Принимать во внимание сертификат безопасности!

Противопоказание
Не использовать материал при наличии известной аллергии на один из компонентов или контактной аллергии. 
Силиконовые слепочные массы многократно подтвердили свою надежность, при правильном применении побочные 
реакции отсутствуют. Однако иммунные реакции, например, аллергия, раздражение, в целом не могут быть исключены. 
В случае сомнений мы рекомендуем перед применением выполнить аллергопробы.

Утилизация
Утилизация содержимого/емкости должна выполняться в соответствии с местными/региональными/национальными 
и международными предписаниями.

Пояснение символов

Инструкция по применению

Функциональное
назначение:
Прецизионный слепочный 
материал при стоматологическом 
протезировании

Показание:
  Для корректирующего оттиска в 
технике двойного оттиска

 Техника двойного смешивания
 Оттиск для перебазировки

Технические 
характеристики
DIN EN ISO 4823 - тип 3

 Объем перемешиваемого   
материала:  
 50 мл (картридж)

 Дозировка: 
 10:1

 Цвет продукта: 
 Основа: фиолетовый
 Катализатор: синий

 Время размешивания:
 отсутствует (система Automix2)

 Время обработки:
 ок. 1 мин 15 с*

 Время отверждения:
 ок. 4 мин 15 с*

 Время нахождения во рту:
 ок. 3 мин

 Деформация под 
 давлением:
 ок. 5 %

 Возврат в исходное состо-  
яние после деформации: 
 ок. 98,5 %

 Линейное изменение 
 размеров: 
 ок. 0,5 %

 Обработка:
 при 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 отн. влажности воздуха 50 ± 5%

 Хранение:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* с момента начала смешивания при 
23 °C ± 2 °C, отн. влажности воздуха 50 
± 5 %. Указанное время уменьшается 
при более высокой температуре и 
увеличивается при более низкой 
температуре

Информация
для заказа:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Стандартная упаковка 02809
2 картриджа по 50 мл
12 канюлей для смешивания, 
желтые, 10:1
12 интраоральных насадок, 
желтые

Упаковка Eco-Pack 02810
8 картриджей по 50 мл
48 канюлей для смешивания, 
желтые, 10:1
48 интраоральных насадок, 
желтые

Канюли для 
смешивания 02807
48 шт., желтые, 10:1

Интраоральные насадки 02712
96 шт., желтые

Смесительный пистолет
Automix2 02808
1 шт. 10 : 1

Время отверждения

Время обработки Время нахождения во рту:

4 мин 15 с

1 мин 15 с 3 мин 

Рис. 1

Рис. 2

Рис. 3

Рис. 4

Рис. 5

Рис. 6

Медицинское изделие

C silikon bazlı yüksek hassaslıkta ölçü materyali, 
kolay akışkan yoğunluk, normal sertleştirme, 10:1

Hedef hasta grubu
Diş hekimi tarafından alınan önlem çerçevesinde tedavi edilen hastalar.
Katalizör bileşenleri alkil siloksanlar içerir: Gebe / emziren kadınlarda ve çocukların tedavisinde kullanmayın.

Öngörülen kullanıcı
Diş hekimi

1. Şekillendirmenin hazırlanması
Kalıplama tekniğine göre uygun bir kalıp alma kaşığı seçin. Şekillendirme kaşığında malzemenin güvenli sabitlenmesi için 
sili adhesive önerilir. Ölçü kaşığına ince bir tabaka sili adhesive sürün veya sıkın ve 60 san. kurutun (Şek. 1). Sonrasında 
silaplast FUTURile ilk ölçü gerçekleştirilir. Özel alet Deta-Cut ile akım oluklarının yerleştirilmesi ve ölçünün kesilmesi 
devamındaki işlem için tavsiye edilir. 

2. Karıştırma ve dozlama
Kartuşların dışarı preslenmesi Automix2 sistemli tabanca ile gerçekleşir 10:1 (Şek. 2). Kartuşlar karıştırma tabancasına 
yerleştirildikten sonra kartuş tapasını çevirerek çıkartın. Az miktarda materyali iki çıkış deliğinden eşit silikon çıkacak şekilde 
presleyin (Şek. 3). Karıştırma kanüllerini girişlere göre kanüllere ve kartuşlara yerleştirin ve ters yöne döndürerek kilitleyin 
(şek. 4). Malzemeyi eşit ölçüde bastırarak ilerletin. Uygulamadan önce küçük bir miktar malzeme sıkın ve gözle kontrol ederek 
temel ve katalizatör macununun homojen biçimde karışmış olduğuna emin olun (Şek. 5). Akabinde dozaj işlemi isteğe göre 
yapılabilir. Uygulama için sulkus kısmına sarı Intra Oral Tip veya tek kullanımlık iğne kullanın (Şek. 6). Kullandıktan sonra 
karıştırma kanülünü ayırın ve orijinal koruma kapağını kapatın. Tekrar kullandıktan sonra kartuşun çıkış deliklerini kontrol 
edin ve gerekirse temizleyin.

3. Dezenfeksiyon
Kalıbı ağızdan çıkardıktan sonra akan ılık suyun altında yıkayın. Müteakip bir dezenfeksiyon dışarıda satılan, uygun dezen-
feksiyon çözeltileri ile üretici bilgileri uyarınca yapılabilir.

4. Model üretimi
Ölçü ağızdan çıkartıldıktan 30 dakika önce dökülmemelidir ancak en geç 24 saat sonra dökülmelidir. Tavsiye edilen model 
materyalleri III ve IV sınıf dental alçılar ile dışarıda satılan model suni malzemeleridir. 

5. Galvanizasyon 
Ölçüler alışılagelmiş bakır ve gümüş banyolarda galvanize edilebilirler. 

6. Kaşık temizliği 
Katılaşmış malzemeyi mekanik şekilde çıkarın. Adhesive film sili adhesive çözücü, sprey ile (FCKW içermez) kolayca 
çıkartılabilir. Sadece iyi havalandırılmış mekanlarda kullanın. Akabinde kaşığı her zamanki gibi temizleyip dezenfekte edin.

Güvenlik uyarıları
 Sadece eğitimli uzman personel tarafından belirtilen amaçlar doğrultusunda kullanılmalıdır.
 Sertlik veya tıkanma durumlarında kartuşu çıkarın, güç kullanarak uygulama yapmayın!
 Yüksek sıcaklıklar sertleşmeyi hızlandırır, düşük sıcaklıklar ise yavaşlatır.
 Kartuş deliklerini kullandıktan sonra hemen özenle kapatın.
 Birleşik kalıp malzemeleri kimyasal olarak dayanıklıdır, giysilerin lekelenmesini önleyin.
 Katalizör irritasyonlara sebep olabileceğinden göz ile temasından kaçının, gerekirse gözleri derhal su ile iyice yıkayın ve 

hemen göz doktoruna görünün.
 Hastanın ağzında ölçü materyali kalıntıları bırakmayın ve ağız boşluğunun dışındaki alanlarda ağız antrum bağlantılarından 

veya damakta hatalı oluşumlardan dolayı materyale yanlışlıkla bastırılmasını önleyin.
 Sertleşmiş malzemenin işlenmesi sırasında uygun kişisel koruyucu ekipman kullanın. 
 Tehlike ve güvenlik uyarılarını ilgili güvenlik veri formundan bulabilirsiniz.

Uyarılar
 DETAX yanlış kullanımlardan oluşan hasarlardan sorumlu değildir.
 Güvenlik veri formunu dikkate alın!

Kontraendikasyon
Malzemeyi bir içerik maddesine karşı alerjinin bilinmesi durumunda veya temas alerjilerinde kullanmayın. Silikon kalıp 
malzemeleri milyonlarca kez test edilmiş olup uygun şekilde kullanılması durumunda istenmeyen etkiler beklenmez. Ancak 
ör. alerji, irritasyon gibi bağışıklık reaksiyonları temel olarak elimine edilemez. Şüphelenilmesi durumunda kullanmadan önce 
bir alerji testinin yapılmasını tavsiye ediyoruz.

İmha
İçeriğin/haznenin imhası yerel/bölgesel/ulusal ve uluslararası yönetmelikler uyarınca yapılmalıdır.

Sembol açıklamaları

Kullanım kılavuzu

Amaç:
Diş protezciliği için şekil verme 
malzemesi

Endikasyon:
 Çift şekillendirme tekniğinde 
düzeltme ölçüsü için

 Çift karıştırma tekniği
 Kaplama şekillendirmesi

Teknik veriler:
DIN EN ISO 4823 TİP 3

 Karışım hacmi:  
 50 ml (Kartuş)

 Dozaj: 
 10:1

 Ürün rengi: 
 Baz: mor
 Katalizör: mavi

 Karıştırma süresi:
 Uygulanamaz (Automix2 sistemi)

 İşleme süresi:
 yakl. 1 dak. 15 sn.*

 Sertleşme süresi:
 yakl. 4 dak. 15 sn.*

 Ağızda durma süresi:
 yakl. 3 dak.

 Basınç altında 
 şekillendirme:
 Yaklaşık %5

 Deformeden sonra geri alma: 
 Yaklaşık %98,5

 Sabit ölçü değişimi: 
 yaklaşık %0,5

 İşleme:
 23 °C ± 2 °C’de %50 ± 5 bağ. hava 

nemi
 Depolama:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* karıştırma başlangıcından itibaren 
 23 °C ± 2 °C’de, %50 ± 5 bağ. hava 

nemi. Daha yüksek sıcaklıklar 
belirtilen süreyi kısaltır, daha düşük 
sıcaklıklar ise uzatır

Sipariş-
bilgisi:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standart paket 02809
2 x 50 ml kartuş
12 karıştırma kanülü, sarı 10:1
12 Intra Oral Tip, sarı

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50 ml kartuş
48 karıştırma kanülü, sarı 10:1
48 Intra Oral Tip, sarı

Karıştırma kanülleri 02807
48 adet, sarı 10:1

Intra Oral Tips 02712
96 adet, sarı

Karıştırma tabancası
Automix2 02808
1 adet, 10: 1

Sertleşme süresi

İşleme süresi Ağızda durma süresi

4 dak. 15 sn.

1 dak. 15 sn. 3 dak. 

Şek. 1

Şek. 2

Şek. 3

Şek. 4

Şek. 5

Şek. 6 Tıbbi ürün

RU

TR
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Präzisionsabformmaterial

Masa do wycisków na bazie silikonu C, płynna konsystencja, 
normalne utwardzenie, 10:1

Grupa docelowa
Osoby leczone dentystycznie.
Katalizator zawiera siloksany cykliczne: nie stosować u dzieci ani kobiet w ciąży / karmiących piersią.

Przewidywany użytkownik
Dentysta

1. Przygotowanie wycisku
Dobrać odpowiednią łyżkę w zależności od techniki wykonania wycisku. Dla dobrej przyczepności materiału w łyżce wy-
ciskowej zaleca się stosowanie lakieru poprawiającego przyczepność sili. Pomalować lub spryskać łyżkę wyciskową cienką 
warstwą środka poprawiającego przyczepność sili i zaczekać 60 s na wyschnięcie (rys. 1). Następnie należy wykonać pierwszy 
wycisk za pomocą silaplast FUTUR. W dalszej procedurze zaleca się utworzenie rowków wypływowych przy pomocy narzędzia 
specjalnego Delta-Cut oraz wycięcie wycisku. 

2. Mieszanie i dozowanie
Do wyciskania naboju służy pistolet Automix systemu Automix2 10:1 (rys. 2). Po założeniu naboju do pistoletu do mieszania, 
usunąć zamknięcie naboju obracając go. Wycisnąć niewielką ilość masy, aż z obu otworów zacznie wypływać równomiernie 
silikon (rys. 3). Założyć kaniulę mieszającą, wyrównując prowadnice na kaniuli i naboju i zablokować obracając w przeciwnych 
kierunkach (rys. 4). Wyciskać równomiernie masę. Przed zastosowaniem wycisnąć niewielką ilość i sprawdzić wzrokowo, czy 
pasta bazowa i dodatek (katalizator) są równomiernie wymieszane (rys. 5). Następnie rozpocząć indywidualne dozowanie. Do 
aplikacji w strefie rowka dziąsłowego używać końcówek żółtych Intra Oral Tips lub jednorazowych strzykawek do wycisków 
(rys. 6). Po użyciu zdjąć kaniulę mieszającą i zamknąć oryginalną pokrywką ochronną. Przed ponownym użyciem sprawdzić 
otwory wylotowe naboju i w razie potrzeby oczyścić.

3. Dezynfekcja
Po pobraniu wycisku z jamy ustnej przepłukać go pod bieżącą, letnią wodą. Dezynfekcję po użyciu można przeprowadzić 
za pomocą dostępnych w handlu i odpowiednich roztworów do dezynfekcji, w sposób zgodny z danymi producenta.

4. Wykonanie modelu
Wykonać wycisk nie wcześniej niż 30 min po pobraniu masy z ust, jednak nie później niż po 24 godzinach. Jako materiał 
modelu zaleca się stosowanie gipsu dentystycznego klasy III i IV oraz dostępnych w handlu modelowych tworzyw sztucznych. 

5. Galwanizacja 
Możliwa jest galwanizacja wycisków w typowej kąpieli do srebrzenia i miedziowania. 

6. Czyszczenie łyżki 
Usunąć mechanicznie utwardzony materiał. Warstwę lakieru poprawiającego przyczepność można łatwo usunąć rozpusz-
czalnikiem do środka poprawiającego przyczepność sili, ew. w sprayu (niezawierającym freonów). Stosować wyłącznie w 
dobrze wentylowanych pomieszczeniach. Następnie wyczyścić i zdezynfekować łyżkę zgodnie ze standardową procedurą.

Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
 Skal kun brukes av utdannet fagpersonale til angitt formål.
 W przypadku oporów lub zapchania usunąć nabój, nie aplikować z użyciem siły!
 Wyższe temperatury powodują skrócenie, a niższe wydłużenie czasu wiązania.
 Po użyciu naboje należy natychmiast starannie zamknąć.
 Utwardzone masy wyciskowe są odporne chemicznie – unikać zabrudzenia odzieży.
 Unikać kontaktu oczu z utwardzaczem, ponieważ może on powodować utwardzenia. Ew. dokładnie przepłukać oczy 

wodą, natychmiast skontaktować się z okulistą.
 Usunąć wszelkie pozostałości masy wyciskowej z ust pacjenta i zapobiec przypadkowemu przeciśnięciu się materiału 

przez przetoki ustno-zatokowe lub poza jamę ustną wskutek wad podniebienia.
 Podczas obróbki końcowej utwardzonego materiału nosić odpowiednie środki ochrony indywidualnej. 
 Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa i środki ostrożności podano w odpowiedniej karcie charakterystyki bezpieczeństwa.

Wskazówki
 DETAX nie odpowiada za szkody spowodowane niefachowym zastosowaniem.
 Należy postępować według karty charakterystyki preparatu!

Informacja dla użytkownika lub pacjenta: 
Każdy poważny incydent związany z wyrobem należy zgłosić niezwłocznie producentowi na adres incident@detax.de i 
właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego, w którym użytkownik lub pacjent mają miejsce zamieszkania.

Przeciwwskazania
Nie stosować masy, jeżeli wiadomo, że pacjent ma alergię na jeden ze składników lub alergię kontaktową. Silikonowe masy 
wyciskowe zostały sprawdzone w milionach zastosowań i nie należy spodziewać się wystąpienia działań niepożądanych 
w przypadku właściwego użycia materiału. Nie wyklucza się jednak możliwości wystąpienia reakcji immunologicznych, 
np. alergii, podrażnień. W razie wątpliwości zalecamy sprawdzenie potencjału alergennego materiału przed jego użyciem.

Usuwanie
Zawartość pojemnika oraz pojemnik usuwać zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi/regionalnymi/krajowymi oraz międzynaro-
dowymi.

Objaśnienie symboli

Instrukcja stosowania

Przeznaczenie:
Masa do wycisków protetycznych

Wskazania:
  Do wycisków korekcyjnych i 
dwuetapowych

 Technika dwuwarstwowa
 Wyciski do podścieleń

Dane techniczne:
DIN EN ISO 4823 – typ 3

 Objętość materiałów do   
 wykonania mieszaniny:  
 50 ml (nabój)

 Dozowanie: 
 10:1

 Kolor produktu: 
 Baza: fioletowy
 Utwardzacz: niebieski

 Czas przygotowania 
 mieszaniny:
 nie dotyczy (system Automix2)

 Czas wykorzystania 
 mieszaniny:
 ok. 1 min 15 s*

 Czas wiązania:
 ok. 4 min 15 s*

 Czas przetrzymania w jamie  
 ustnej:
 około 3 min

 Odkształcenie pod 
 naciskiem:
 ok. 5%

 Powrót po deformacji: 
 ok. 98,5%

 Zmiana wymiarów 
 liniowych: 
 ok. 0,5%

 Przetwarzanie:
 W temperaturze 23°C ± 2°C, 
 50 ± 5% wilg. względnej

 Przechowywanie:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

*  od rozpoczęcia mieszania 23°C ± 2°C, 
 50 ± 5% wilgotności względnej. 

Wyższe temperatury powodują 
skrócenie, a niższe wydłużenie 
podanych czasów.

Informacje
dotyczące zamówienia:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Opakowanie 
standardowe 02809
2 x nabój 50 ml
12 kaniul mieszających 
żółtych 10:1
12 końcówek Intra Oral Tips, 
żółte

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x nabój 50 ml
48 kaniul mieszających żółtych 10:1
48 końcówek Intra Oral Tips, 
żółte

Kaniule mieszające 02807
48 szt., żółte 10:1

Końcówki Intra Oral Tips 02712
96 szt., żółte

Pistolet do mieszania
Automix2 02808
1 szt. 10: 1Czas wiązania

Czas wykorzystania 
mieszaniny

Czas przetrzymania w jamie ustnej

4 min 15 s

1 min 15 s 3 min 

Rys. 1

Rys. 2

Rys. 3

Rys. 4

Rys. 5

Rys. 6

Produkt medyczny

Material de amprentare de precizie, pe bază de silicon C, 
consistență fluidă,  întărire normală, 10:1

Grupul țintă de pacienți
Persoanele tratate în cadrul unei proceduri stomatologice.
Componenta de catalizare conține alchil-stano-siloxani: A nu se utiliza în tratarea femeilor gravide / care alăptează sau 
de a copiilor.

Utilizatorii țintă
Medici stomatologi

1. Pregătirea amprentei
Alegeți o lingură adecvată tehnicii de amprentare. Pentru o aderență sigură a materialului pe lingura de amprentă, se 
recomandă lac adeziv sili. Aplicați sau pulverizați pe lingura de amprentă un strat subțire de lac adeziv sili și lăsați să se usuce 
60 de sec. (fig. 1). Apoi se face prima amprentare cu silaplast FUTUR. Se recomandă în continuare montarea de aspiratoare 
de salivă cu instrumentul special Deta-Cut și decuparea amprentei. 

2. Amestecarea și dozarea
Presarea cartușului se face cu pistolul de sistem Automix2 10:1 (fig. 2). După introducerea cartușului în pistolul de ameste-
care, scoateți capacul cartușului prin rotire. Stoarceți o cantitate mică de material, până când siliconul este distribuit în mod 
egal din ambele orificii de ieșire (fig. 3). Așezați vârful de mixare în conformitate cu ghidajele de pe vârf și cartuș și blocați-l 
rotindu-l în direcție opusă (fig. 4). Distribuiți materialul cu presiune constantă. Înainte de utilizare, scoateți o cantitate mică 
de material și verificați vizual ca pasta de bază și pasta de catalizator să fie amestecate omogen (fig. 5). Numai apoi se poate 
face dozajul individual. Pentru aplicare în zona sulcusului, utilizați vârfurile Intra Oral de culoare galbenă sau seringă de 
amprentare (fig. 6). După utilizare, îndepărtați vârful de mixare și închideți cu dopul de protecție original. Înainte de o nouă 
utilizare, controlați orificiile de ieșire ale cartușului și, după caz, curățați-le.

3. Dezinfectarea
După ce ați extras amprenta din cavitatea bucală, clătiți-o sub jet de apă călduță. Se poate efectua o dezinfectare ulterioară 
cu soluții dezinfectante disponibile în comerț, conform instrucțiunilor producătorului.

4. Confecționarea modelului
Amprenta nu trebuie turnată înainte de 30 de min. de la extragerea din cavitatea bucală, însă cel târziu după 24 de ore. 
Materialele recomandate pentru model sunt gipsurile dentare din clasele III și IV, ca și materialele plastice uzuale din comerț. 

5. Galvanizarea 
Amprentele pot fi galvanizate în băi obișnuite de cuprare sau argintare. 

6. Curățarea lingurii 
Îndepărtați mecanic materialul lipit. Pelicula de lac adeziv poate fi îndepărtată ușor cu solvent de adeziv sili,  sub formă de 
spray (fără CFC). Utilizați numai în spații bine ventilate. Apoi curățați și dezinfectați lingura în mod uzual.

Indicații de siguranță
 Se va utiliza numai în scopul specificat, de către personalul specializat și instruit.
 În caz de rigidizare sau de înfundare, aruncați cartușul, nu aplicați cu forța!
 Temperaturile mai ridicate accelerează, temperaturile mai scăzute întârzie întărirea.
 După utilizare, închideți imediat și cu atenție orificiile cartușelor.
 Masele de amprentare cu reacție de reticulare sunt rezistente din punct de vedere chimic – evitați pătarea hainelor.
 Evitați contactul catalizatorului cu ochii, poate cauza iritații, dacă este cazul clătiți imediat ochii cu multă apă și consultați 

imediat medicul.
 Nu lăsați niciun rest de material de amprentă în cavitatea bucală a pacientului și împiedicați injectarea accidentală de 

material prin conexiunile cavitate bucală-antru sau prin malformații palatale în zone din afara cavității bucale.
 În timpul prelucrării ulterioare a materialului întărit, purtați echipamente individuale de protecție adecvate. 
 Consultați fișa tehnică de securitate pentru instrucțiuni de siguranță și pericole.

Indicații
 DETAX nu este răspunzător pentru daunele cauzate de utilizarea incorectă.
 Respectați fișa tehnică de securitate!

Pentru utilizatori și/sau pacienți:
Toate incidentele grave în legătură cu acest produs trebuie raportate imediat la incident@detax.de și la autoritatea 
competentă a statului membru în care este stabilit utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.

Contraindicații
Nu utilizați materialul în caz de alergii cunoscute la unul dintre ingrediente sau în caz de alergii de contact. Masele de 
amprentare din silicon s-au dovedit a fi eficiente de milioane de ori, astfel că nu se anticipează efecte nedorite în cazul 
unei utilizări corespunzătoare. Cu toate acestea, reacțiile imunologice, de ex. alergiile, iritațiile, nu pot fi excluse. În caz de 
suspiciuni, vă recomandăm să efectuați un test de alergie înainte de utilizare.

Eliminarea
Eliminați conținutul/recipientul în conformitate cu reglementările locale/regionale/naționale și internaționale.

Legendă simboluri

Instrucțiuni de utilizare

RO

Definirea scopului:
Material de amprentare de precizie, 
pentru proteze dentare

Indicație:
  Pentru amprentarea de corecție în 
tehnica de dublă amprentare

 Tehnica dublului amestec
 Amprentare prin căptușire

Date tehnice:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - tip 3

 Volum de amestec:  
 50 ml (cartuș)

 Dozare: 
 10:1

 Culoare produs: 
 Bază: violet
 Catalizator: albastru

 Timp de amestecare:
 nu este cazul (sistem Automix2)

 Timp de prelucrare:
 cca 1 min. 15 sec.*

 Timp de întărire:
 cca 4 min. 15 sec.*

 Durată de menținere în 
 cavitatea bucală:
 cca 3 min.

 Deformare sub presiune:
 cca 5 %

 Revenire după deformare: 
 cca 98,5 %

 Modificare liniară a 
 dimensiunii: 
 cca 0,5 %

 Prelucrare:
 La 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5% umiditate relativă aer

 Depozitare:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* de la începerea amestecării la 23 °C 
 ± 2 °C, 50 ± 5 % umiditate relativă 

aer. Temperaturile mai ridicate reduc 
timpii indicați, temperaturile mai 
scăzute îi prelungesc.

Informații
privind comanda:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Pachet standard 02809
Cartușe 2 x 50 ml
12 vârfuri de mixare, galbene 10:1
12 vârfuri Intra Oral, galbene

Pachet eco 02810
Cartușe 8 x 50 ml
48 vârfuri de mixare, galbene 10:1
48 vârfuri Intra Oral, galbene

Vârfuri de mixare 02807
48 buc., galbene 10:1

Vârfuri Intra Oral 02712
96 buc., galben

Pistol de amestecare
Automix2 02808
1 buc. 10 : 1

Timp de întărire

Timp de prelucrare Durată de menținere în cavitatea bucală

4 min. 15 sec.

1 min. 15 sec. 3 min. 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Produs medical

Precízny odtlačkový materiál na báze C-silikónu s 
nízkoviskóznou konzistenciou, normálne tuhnúci, 10:1

Cieľová skupina pacientov
Osoby, ošetrované v rámci niektorého z dentálnych postupov.
Katalyzátorová zložka obsahuje alkylstannosiloxány: prípravok nie je určený na aplikáciu v rámci ošetrenia tehotných /
dojčiacich žien a detí.

Predpokladaní užívatelia
Zubný lekár/zubná lekárka

1. Príprava odobratia odtlačku
Vyberte vhodnú odtlačkovú lyžicu v závislosti od použitej metódy odobratia odtlačku. Na zaistenie spoľahlivého priľnutia 
materiálu na odtlačkovú lyžicu odporúčame použitie adhezívneho laku sili . Na odtlačkovú lyžicu naneste alebo nastreknite 
tenkú vrstvu adhezívneho laku sili a nechajte 60 sekúnd zaschnúť (obr. 1). Nasleduje prvé odobratie odtlačku prostredníctvom 
hmoty silaplast FUTUR. Pre ďalší postup odoberanie odtlačku odporúčame vyrezanie odtokových rýh pomocou špeciálneho 
nástroja Deta-Cut a vyrezanie odtlačku. 

2. Miešanie a dávkovanie
Vytláčanie kartuše prebieha prostredníctvom vytláčanej pištole systému automix2 10:1 (obr. 2). Po nasadení kartuše do miešacej 
pištole uzáver kartuše otáčaním odstráňte . Vytlačte malé množstvo materiálu, až kým z obidvoch otvorov začne vychádzať 
rovnomerné množstvo silikónu (obr. 3). Miešaciu kanylu nasaďte do vodiacich drážok na kanyle a kartuši a aretujte otáčaním 
do protismeru (obr. 4). Materiál posúvajte rovnomerným tlakom. Pred použitím vystreknite malé množstvo materiálu a opticky 
skontrolujte, že báza a pasta katalyzátora sa spojili do homogénnej zmesi (obr. 5). Až potom môžete začať s individuálnym 
dávkovaním. Na aplikáciu s oblasti gingiválnej ryhy použite intraorálne špičky žltej farby alebo jednorázovú odtlačkovú 
striekačku (obr. 6). Miešaciu kanylu po použití odoberte a nástroj uzavrite pomocou originálneho uzáveru. Pre opätovným 
použitím skontrolujte a prípadne vyčistite otvory kartuše.

3. Dezinfekcia
Odtlačok po odobratí z ústnej dutiny opláchnite pod tečúcou vlažnou vodou. Na následnú dezinfekciu môžete použiť bežné, 
vhodné dezinfekčné roztoky, postupujte podľa pokynov výrobcu.

4. Spracovanie modelu
Odobratý odtlačok by nemal byť odlievaný pred uplynutím aspoň 30 minút po odobratí z ústnej dutiny, najneskôr však do 24 
hodín.  Odporúčanými materiálmi sú dentálne sadry typu III. a IV., ako aj bežné modelovacie dentálne plasty. 

5. Galvanizácia  
Odtlačky sa po odobratí bežne galvanizujú v medených alebo strieborných ponorných kúpeľoch. 

6. Čistenie odtlačkovej lyžice 
Mechanicky odstráňte zvyškový materiál odtlačku. Povlak adhezívneho laku sa jednoducho dá odstrániť pomocou odstraňovača 
laku sili v podobe spreja (neobsahuje freóny). Používajte iba v dobre vetraných miestnostiach. Dávkovaciu lyžicu napokon 
vydezinfikujte bežným a obvyklým spôsobom.

Bezpečnostné pokyny
 Výrobok je určený iba na uvedený účel použitia, a to zaškoleným odborným personálom.
 Ťažko priechodnú alebo upchatú kartušu vyhoďte, v žiadnom prípade neaplikujte násilím!
 Vyššie teploty skracujú, nižšie predlžujú dobu tuhnutia.
 Otvory kartuší po použití okamžite starostlivo uzavrite.
 Zosieťované silikónové materiály sú chemicky stabilnými materiálmi - vyhýbajte sa znečisteniu odevov.
 Vyhýbajte sa vniknutiu katalyzátora do očí, mohol by pôsobiť dráždivo, postihnuté oči prípadne okamžite dôkladne 

opláchnite vodou a bezodkladne vyhľadajte očného lekára.
 Dbajte na to, aby v ústnej dutine pacienta nezostali zvyšky odtlačkového materiálu a zabráňte prípadnému vtlačeniu 

materiálu cez prepojenia ústnej dutiny a čeľustných dutín alebo cez deformácie podnebia do oblastí mimo ústnej dutiny.
 Pri následnom opracúvaní vytvrdnutého materiálu používajte vhodné osobné ochranné prostriedky. 
 Venujte pozornosť informáciám o nebezpečenstvách a bezpečnostným upozorneniam, ktoré sú uvedené na karte 

bezpečnostných údajov.

Upozornenia
 Spoločnosť DETAX neručí za škody, spôsobené nesprávnym použitím.
 Venujte pozornosť karte bezpečnostných údajov!

Pre používateľov a/alebo pacientov:
V prípade závažnej nehody spôsobenej pomôckou túto udalosť bezodkladne ohláste na adrese incident@detax.de, ako aj 
príslušnému dozornému orgánu členského štátu, v ktorom má používateľ a/alebo pacient bydlisko.

Kontraindikácia
Materiál nesmie byť aplikovaný v prípade známych alergií na niektorú zo súčastí materiálu alebo pri kontaktnej alergii. Silikónové 
formovateľné hmoty sa už nespočetnekrát osvedčili, nežiadúce účinky preto nie sú pri správnom a riadnom použití pravde-
podobné. Aj tak však nie je celkom možné vylúčiť výskyt imunitných reakcií, napr. alergií alebo iritácií. V prípade pochybností 
odporúčame pred odobratím odtlačku vykonanie alergického testu.

Likvidácia
Likvidácia obsahu/nádoby musí prebiehať v súlade s miestnymi/regionálnymi/národnými a medzinárodnými predpismi.

Vysvetlivky symbolov

Návod na použitie

SK

Účel použitia:
Precízny odtlačkový silikón na zazna-
menanie skusu pre zubnú protetiku

Indikácia:
  Na odoberanie odtlačkov technik-
ou dvojitého odtláčania

 Technika dvojitého miešania
 Odtlačky rebázy

Technické údaje:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - Typ 3

 Objem zmesi:  
 50 ml (kartuša)

 Dávkovanie: 
 10:1

 Farba výrobku: 
 báza: fialová
 katalyzátor: modrá

 Doba miešania:
 odpadá (systém Automix2)

 Doba spracovania:
 cca 1 minúty 15 sekúnd*

 Doba tuhnutia:
 cca 4 minúty 15 sekúnd*

 Doba zotrvania v ústnej dutine:
 cca 3 minúty

 Deformácia pod tlakom:
 cca 5 %

 Vrátenie do pôvodnej   
 polohy po deformácii: 
 cca 98,5 %

 Lineárna zmena rozmerov: 
 cca 0,5 %

 Spracovanie:
 pri 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5% rel. vlhkosti vzduchu

 Skladovanie:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* od začiatku miešania pri 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
50 ± 5 % rel. vlhkosti vzduchu. Vyššie 
teploty skracujú, nižšie predlžujú 
uvedené časové hodnoty.

Objednávacie 
informácie:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Štandardné balenie 02809
2 x 50 ml kartuší
12 ks miešacích kanýl, žlté 10:1
12 ks intraorálnych špičiek, žlté

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50 ml kartuší
48 ks miešacích kanýl, žlté 10:1
48 ks intraorálnych špičiek, žlté

Miešacie kanyly 02807
48 ks, žlté 10:1

Intraorálne špičky 02712
96 ks, žlté

Miešacia pištoľ
Automix2 02808
1 ks, žltá 10:1

Doba tuhnutia

Doba spracovania Doba zotrvania v ústnej dutine:

4 minúty 15 sekúnd

1 minúty 15 sekúnd 3 minúty 

Obr. 1

Obr. 2

Obr. 3

Obr. 4

Obr. 5

Obr. 6

Zdravotnícky výrobok

Otiskovací hmota k precizní registraci skusu na bázi C-silikonu, 
snadno zatékavá konzistence, se standardním tuhnutím, 10:1

Cílová skupina pacientů
Osoby, u kterých se provádí nějaký stomatologický úkon.
Jedna ze složek katalyzátoru obsahuje alkylstannosiloxany: Nepoužívejte k ošetření těhotných / kojících matek ani dětí.

Uživatelé provádějící aplikaci
Zubní lékař / zubní lékařka

1. Příprava sejmutí otisku
V závislosti na technice otisku zvolte vhodnou otiskovací lžíci. Pro zajištění spolehlivého přilnutí hmoty na otiskovací lžíci 
doporučujeme použít adhezní lak sili. Otiskovací lžíci potřete nebo postříkejte tenkou vrstvou adhezního laku sili a nechte 
60 s zaschnout (obr. 1). Poté proveďte sejmutí prvního otisku pomocí hmoty silaplast FUTUR. Pro usnadnění dalších kroků 
doporučujeme vytvořit v otisku odtokové drážky speciálním nástrojem Deta-Cut a otisk vyříznout. 

2. Míchání a dávkování
Aplikace hmoty z kartuše se provádí aplikační pistolí se systémem Automix2 10:1 (obr. 2). Po nasazení kartuše do aplikační 
pistole otevřete uzávěr kartuše otočením. Vytlačte malé množství materiálu, dokud z obou výstupních otvorů nebude silikon 
rovnoměrně vytékat (obr. 3). Míchací kanylu nasaďte podle vodítek na kanyle a kartuši a zaaretujte otočením v opačném směru 
(obr. 4). Materiál vytlačujte rovnoměrným tlakem. Před použitím naneste malé množství materiálu a vizuální kontrolou se 
ujistěte, že je bazální i katalyzační pasta homogenně promíchána (obr. 5). Teprve potom lze individuálně dávkovat. Při aplikaci 
v oblasti sulku použijte žluté Intra-Oral-Tips nebo jednorázovou otiskovací stříkačku (obr. 6). Po aplikaci míchací kanylu sejměte 
a uzavřete původním uzávěrem. Před dalším použitím zkontrolujte výstupní otvory kartuše a v případě potřeby je vyčistěte.

3. Dezinfekce
Otisk po vyjmutí z úst opláchněte pod vlažnou tekoucí vodou. Následnou dezinfekci můžete provést vhodnými běžnými 
dezinfekčními roztoky podle návodu výrobce.

4. Zhotovení modelu
Otisk by se neměl odlévat dříve než 30 min po vyjmutí z úst, nejpozději však do 24 hodin. Doporučenými materiály pro 
zhotovení modelu jsou dentální sádry třídy III a IV a běžně dostupné modelovací umělé hmoty. 

5. Galvanizace 
Otisky je možné galvanizovat v běžné měděně a stříbrné lázni.  

6. Čištění lžíce 
Odlupující se hmotu mechanicky odstraňte. Vrstvičku adhezivního laku můžete snadno odstranit pomocí rozpouštědla sili, 
ve spreji (neobsahuje CFC). Používejte pouze v dobře odvětraných prostorech. Následně lžíci běžným způsobem očistěte 
a vydezinfikujte.

Bezpečnostní pokyny
 Pouze k uvedenému použití vyškoleným odborným personálem.
 V případě částečného nebo úplného ucpání kartuši vyřaďte. Neprovádějte aplikaci násilím!
 Vyšší teploty urychlují, nižší teploty prodlužují dobu tuhnutí.
 Výstupní otvory kartuší po použití pečlivě uzavřete.
 Vytvrzené otiskovací hmoty jsou chemicky odolné – vyvarujte se skvrn na oblečení.
 Vyvarujte se kontaktu očí s katalyzátorem, může způsobit podráždění. V případě nutnosti okamžitě vypláchněte oči 

vodou a okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.
 Nezanechávejte v dutině ústní pacienta žádné zbytky otiskovacího materiálu a zabraňte neúmyslnému vtlačení materiálu 

přes spojení dutiny ústní a čelistní nebo přes malformace patra do oblastí mimo dutinu ústní.
 Během finálního opracování vytvrzeného materiálu noste odpovídající vhodné osobní ochranné pomůcky. 
 Informujte se o možných nebezpečích a bezpečnostních pokynech v příslušném bezpečnostním listu.

Upozornění
 DETAX neručí za škody, které vznikly chybnou aplikací.
 Dbejte na informace v bezpečnostním listu!

Pro uživatele a/nebo pacienty: 
Jakákoli závažná nežádoucí příhoda, ke které došlo v souvislosti s dotčeným prostředkem, by měla být neprodleně hláše-
na výrobci na adrese incident@detax.de a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, v němž je uživatel a/nebo pacient usazen.

Kontraindikace
Materiál nepoužívejte, pokud se u pacienta v minulosti vyskytla alergie na některou ze složek, nebo při kontaktní alergii. 
Silikonové otiskovací hmoty jsou bohatě prověřeny v praxi. Při odpovídajícím použití se neočekávají žádné nežádoucí účinky. 
Obecně však nelze vyloučit imunitní reakce, jako například alergie nebo podráždění. V případě pochybností doporučujeme 
provést před použitím test na alergii.

Likvidace
Obsah / obal zlikvidujte v souladu s místními / regionálními / národními a mezinárodními předpisy.

Vysvětlivky užitých symbolů

Návod k použití

CS

Účel použití:
Otiskovací hmota k precizní registraci 
skusu pro zubní protetiku

Indikace:
  Pro korekční otisk u techniky 
dvojího otiskování

 Technika dvojího míchání
 Rebazovací otisk

Technické údaje:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - Typ 3

 Objem namíchané hmoty:  
 50 ml (kartuše)

 Dávkování: 
 10:1

 Barva výrobku: 
 Báze: fialová
 Katalyzátor: modrý

 Doba míchání:
 žádná (systém Automix2)

 Doba zpracování:
 cca 1 min 15 s*

 Doba tuhnutí:
 cca 4 min 15 s*

 Doba setrvání v ústech:
 cca 3 s

 Deformace por tlakem:
 ca. 5 %

 Tvarová paměť po deformaci: 
 ca. 98,5 %

 Lineární změna rozměrů: 
 cca 0,5 %

 Zpracování:
 při 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5 % relativní vlhkost vzduchu

 Skladování:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* od začátku míchání při 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5 % relativní vlhkost vzduchu. 
 Při vyšších teplotách se uvedená doba 

zkracuje, při nižších prodlužuje.

Objednací
údaje:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standardní balení 02809
Kartuše 2 x 50 ml
12 ks míchací kanyly, bílé 10:1
12 ks Intra Oral Tips, žluté

Balení Eco-Pack 02810
Kartuše 8 x 50 ml
48 ks míchací kanyly, bílé 10:1
48 ks Intra Oral Tips, žluté

Míchací kanyly 02807
48 ks, žluté 10:1

Intra Oral Tips 02712
96 ks, žluté

Aplikační pistole
Automix2 02808
1 ks, 10: 1

Doba tuhnutí

Doba zpracování Doba setrvání v ústech

4 min 15 s

1 min 15 s 3 min 

Obr. 1

Obr. 2

Obr. 3

Obr. 4

Obr. 5

Obr. 6

Zdravotnický prostředek

Präzisionsabformmaterial auf C-Silikonbasis,
leichtfließende Konsistenz, normalabbindend, 10:1

Patientenzielgruppe
Personen, die im Rahmen einer zahnärztlichen Maßnahme behandelt werden.
Katalysatorkomponente enthält Alkylstannosiloxane: Nicht für die Behandlung von 
schwangeren / stillenden Frauen und Kindern verwenden.

Vorgesehene Anwender
Zahnarzt/-ärztin

1. Vorbereitung der Abformung
Entsprechend der Abformtechnik einen geeigneten Abformlöffel auswählen. Für eine sichere Haftung des Materials am 
Abformlöffel wird sili Haftlack empfohlen. Den Abformlöffel mit einer dünnen Schicht sili Haftlack bestreichen oder ein-
sprühen und 60 Sek. trocknen lassen (Abb. 1). Anschließend erfolgt die Erstabformung mit silaplast FUTUR. Das Anlegen 
von Abflussrillen, mit dem Spezialinstrument Deta-Cut, und ein Ausschneiden der Abformung ist für das weitere Vorgehen 
empfehlenswert. 

2. Mischen und Dosieren
Das Auspressen der Kartusche erfolgt mit der Automix2-System Pistole 10:1 (Abb. 2). Nach dem Einsetzen der Kartusche 
in die Mischpistole den Kartuschenverschluß durch Drehen entfernen. Eine geringe Menge Material auspressen, bis aus 
beiden Austrittsöffnungen gleichmäßig Silikon gefördert wird (Abb. 3).Mischkanüle entsprechend den Führungen an Kanüle 
und Kartusche aufsetzen und durch entgegengesetztes Drehen arretieren (Abb. 4). Material mit gleichmäßigem Druck 
fördern. Vor der Anwendung eine kleine Menge Material ausbringen und durch Sichtkontrolle sicherstellen, dass Base- und 
Katalysatorpaste homogen vermischt sind (Abb. 5). Erst dann kann die Dosierung individuell erfolgen. Zur Applikation im 
Sulkusbereich Intra-Oral-Tips gelb oder Einmalabdruckspritze verwenden (Abb. 6). Nach Gebrauch die Mischkanüle entfer-
nen und mit Originalschutzkappe verschließen. Vor erneutem Gebrauch Austrittsöffnungen der Kartusche kontrollieren 
und gegebenfalls reinigen.

3. Desinfektion
Die Abformung nach Entnahme aus dem Mund unter fließendem, lauwarmem Wasser abspülen. Eine anschließende Desin-
fektion kann mit handelsüblichen, geeigneten Desinfektionslösungen gemäß Herstellerangaben erfolgen.

4. Modellherstellung
Die Abformung sollte nicht vor 30 Min. nach Entnahme aus dem Mund ausgegossen werden, spätestens jedoch nach 24 Std. 
Empfohlene Modellmaterialien sind Dentalgipse der Klassen III und IV sowie handelsübliche Modellkunststoffe. 

5. Galvanisation 
Die Abformungen können mit den üblichen Kupfer- und Silberbädern galvanisiert werden. 

6. Löffelreinigung 
Abgebundenes Material mechanisch entfernen. Der Haftlackfilm kann mit sili Haftlöser, -Spray (FCKW-frei) leicht entfernt 
werden. Nur in gut belüfteten Räumen verwenden. Anschließend Löffel wie üblich reinigen und desinfizieren.

Sicherheitshinweise
 Nur für die angegebene Zweckbestimmung durch geschultes Fachpersonal.
 Im Falle von Schwergängigkeit oder Verstopfung die Kartusche verwerfen, kein Applizieren unter Gewalt!
 Höhere Temperaturen beschleunigen, niedrigere Temperaturen verzögern die Abbindung.
 Kartuschenöffnungen nach Gebrauch sofort sorgfältig verschließen.
 Vernetzte Abformmassen sind chemisch beständig – Flecken auf Kleidung vermeiden.
 Augenkontakt mit Katalysator vermeiden, kann Irritationen verursachen, ggf. Augen sofort mit Wasser gründlich spülen, 

sofort Augenarzt aufsuchen.
 Keine Reste des Abformmaterials im Mund des Patienten belassen und das versehentliche Einpressen von Material durch 

Mund-Antrum-Verbindungen oder durch Gaumenfehlbildungen in Bereiche außer-halb der Mundhöhle unterbinden.
 Während der Nachbearbeitung des ausgehärteten Materials entsprechend geeignete, persönliche Schutzausrüstungen 

tragen. 
 Gefahren- und Sicherheitshinweise aus dem entsprechendem Sicherheitsdatenblatt entnehmen.

Hinweise
 DETAX haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch fehlerhafte Anwendung hervorgerufen werden.
 Sicherheitsdatenblatt beachten!

Für Anwender und/oder Patienten:
Alle im Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt aufgetretenen schwerwiegenden Vorfälle sind unverzüglich unter incident@detax.
de sowie an die zuständige Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist, zu melden.

Kontraindikation:
Das Material nicht bei bekannten Allergien gegen einen der Inhaltsstoffe oder bei Kontaktallergien verwenden. Silikonab-
formmassen sind millionenfach bewährt, unerwünschte Wirkungen sind bei sachgerechter Anwendung nicht zu erwarten. 
Immunreaktionen z.B. Allergien,Irritationen können jedoch grundsätzlich nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Im Zweifelsfall 
empfehlen wir, vor der Anwendung einen Allergietest durchzuführen.

Entsorgung
Die Entsorgung des Inhalts/des Behälters gemäß den örtlichen/regionalen/nationalen und internationalen Vorschriften 
durchführen.

Symbolerläuterung

Gebrauchsanweisung

DE

Zweckbestimmung:
Präzisionsabformmaterial für die 
zahnärztliche Prothetik

Indikation:
  Für die Korrekturabformung in 

 der Doppelabformtechnik
 Doppelmischtechnik
 Unterfütterungsabformung

Technische 
Daten:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - Typ 3

 Mischvolumen: 
 50 ml (Kartusche)

 Dosierung:
 10:1 

 Produktfarbe:  
 Base: violett
 Catalyst: blau

 Anmischzeit:
 entfällt (Automix2-System)

 Verarbeitungszeit:
 ca. 1 Min. 15 Sek.*

 Abbindezeit:
 ca. 4 Min. 15 Sek.*

 Verweildauer im Mund:
 ca. 3 Min.

 Verformung unter Druck:
 ca. 5 %

 Rückstellung nach 
 Verformung: 
 ca. 98,5 %

 Lineare Maßänderung: 
 ca. 0,5 %

 Verarbeitung:
 Bei 23 °C ± 2 °C,  
 50 ± 5% rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit

 Lagerung:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* ab Mischbeginn bei 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5 % rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit. Höhere 

Temperaturen ver-kürzen, niedrigere 
verlängern die angegebenen Zeiten

Bestell-
information:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standardpackung 02809
2 x 50 ml Kartuschen
12 Mischkanülen, gelb 10:1
12 Intra Oral Tips, gelb

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50 ml Kartuschen
48 Mischkanülen, gelb 10:1
48 Intra Oral Tips, gelb

Mischkanülen 02807
48 St., gelb 10:1

Intra Oral Tips 02712
96 St., gelb

Mischpistole
Automix2 02808
1 St. 10:1

Abbindezeit

Verarbeitungszeit Verweildauer im Mund

4 Min. 15 Sek.

1 Min. 15 Sek. 3 Min. 

Abb. 1

Abb. 2

Abb. 3

Abb. 4

Abb. 5

Abb. 6

Medizinprodukt

Material de moldagem de precisão a base de silicone C, 
consistência de fácil fluxo, cimentação normal, 10:1

Grupo de pacientes a que se destina
Pessoas no âmbito de um tratamento dentário.
Componente do catalisador contém Alquilestanossiloxano: Não deve ser usado para o tratamento de mulheres grávidas 
ou que estejam a amamentar crianças.

Utilizadores pretendidos
Dentista (m/f)

1. Preparação da moldagem
Selecionar uma moldeira apropriada para a técnica de moldagem. Para uma adesão segura do material à moldeira , recomenda-
se o verniz adesivo sili . Revestir ou pulverizar a moldeira com uma camada fina de verniz adesivo sili  e deixe secar durante 
60 segundos (Fig. 1). Em seguida é realizada a primeira moldagem com silaplast FUTUR. A criação de ranhuras de drenagem 
com o instrumento especial Deta-Cut e um recorte da moldagem são recomendados para o procedimento posterior. 

2. Mistura e dosagem
O cartucho é espremido com a pistola 10:1 do sistema Automix2 (Fig. 2). Depois de introduzir o cartucho na pistola de mistura, 
deve-se girar o fecho do cartucho para a retirar. Premir, para fazer sair uma pequena quantidade de material até o silicone 
sair uniformemente das duas aberturas de saída (Fig. 3).Colocar a cânula de mistura na cânula e no cartucho de acordo com 
as guias e travá-la girando na direção oposta (Fig. 4). Transporte de material com pressão uniforme. Aplicar uma pequena 
quantidade de material antes da utilização e verificar visualmente se a pasta da base e a do catalisador estão homogenea-
mente misturadas (Fig. 5). Só então a dosagem pode ser executada individualmente. Para aplicação na área do sulco, utilize 
Intra-Oral-Tips amarelos ou uma seringa de moldagem descartável (Fig. 6). Após o uso, remova a cânula misturadora e feche 
com a tampa protetora original. Antes da reutilização, verifique as aberturas de saída do cartucho e limpe-as, se necessário.

3. Desinfecção
Depois de tirar o molde da boca, lave-o com água corrente e morna. A desinfecção subsequente pode ser realizada com 
soluções desinfectantes apropriadas e disponíveis no mercado, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

4. Fabricação de modelos
A moldagem não deve ser despejada da boca antes de 30 minutos após a remoção, no entanto, o mais tardar após 24 horas. 
Os materiais de modelo recomendados são gessos dentários das classes III e IV, bem como resinas de modelo disponíveis 
comercialmente. 

5. Galvanização 
As moldagens podem ser galvanizadas com os habituais banhos de cobre e prata. 

6. Limpeza da moldeira 
Remover mecanicamente o material cimentado. A película de verniz adesivo pode ser facilmente removida com antiadesivo ou 
spray Sili (sem CFC). Utilizar apenas em locais bem ventilados. Em seguida, limpar e desinfectar as moldeiras como de costume.

Indicações de segurança
 Apenas para a finalidade especificada, por especialistas devidamente treinados.
 Em caso de rigidez ou entupimento, deve-se eliminar o cartucho, sem aplicar força!
 As temperaturas mais altas aceleram, as temperaturas mais baixas retardam o ajuste.
 Fechar cuidadosamente o cartucho logo a seguir à aplicação.
 Os materiais de moldagem reticulados são quimicamente resistentes – devem ser evitadas nódoas nas roupas.
 Evitar o contacto dos olhos com o catalisador, pode causar irritação, lavar os olhos imediatamente com água em abun-

dância, se necessário, consultar imediatamente um médico.
 Não devem permanecer quaisquer resíduos do material de moldagem na boca ou no sulco do paciente e deve ser impedida 

a inserção inadvertida do material em áreas fora da cavidade oral devido a conexões boca-antrum ou malformações do 
palato.

 Usar equipamento de proteção individual apropriado durante o pós-processamento do material cimentado.
 Consultar a respectiva ficha de dados de segurança para obter informações sobre perigos e segurança.

Indicações
 A DETAX não se responsabiliza por danos causados por uma utilização incorreta.
 Observar a ficha de dados de segurança!

Para utilizadores e/ou pacientes:
Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido com o produto deve ser comunicado à incident@detax.de e à autoridade competente 
do Estado-Membro em que os utilizadores e/ou doentes estão estabelecidos.

Contra-indicação
Este material não deve ser usado em caso de conhecidas alergias a qualquer um dos ingredientes ou em caso de alergias de 
contacto. As massas de moldagem em silicone foram comprovadas milhões de vezes. Em caso de utilização correta, não são de 
esperar efeitos indesejados. No entanto, não é possível excluir por completo a ocorrência de reações do sistema imunológico, 
como p. ex., alergias ou irritações. Em caso de dúvida, recomendamos a realização de um teste alergológico antes da aplicação.

Eliminação
A eliminação do conteúdo/recipiente deve ser realizada de acordo com os regulamentos locais/regionais/nacionais e 
internacionais.

Explicação dos símbolos

Instruções de utilização

PT

Finalidade:
Silicone de moldagem precisa para 
próteses dentárias

Indicação:
  Para a moldagem de correção na 
técnica de moldagem dupla

 Técnica de mistura dupla
 Moldagem de rebase

Dados técnicos:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - Tipo 3

 Volume da mistura:  
 50 ml (cartucho)

 Dosagem: 
 10:1

 Cor do produto: 
 Base: violeta
 Catalisador: azul

 Tempo de mistura:
 não se aplica (sistema Automix2)

 Tempo de processamento:
 aprox. 1 min e 15 seg.*

 Tempo de presa:
 aprox. 4 min e 15 seg.*

 Permanência na boca:
 aprox. 3 min.*

 Deformação sob pressão:
 aprox. 5 %

 Recuperação da forma original: 
 aprox. 98,5 %

 Alteração da medida linear: 
 ca. 0,5 %

 Processamento:
 a 23 °C ± 2 °C, 50 ± 5% de 
 humidade relativa do ar

 Armazenamento:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* a partir do início da mistura a 23 °C 
 ± 2 °C, 50 ± 5% de humidade relativa 

do ar. As temperaturas mais elevadas 
encurtam os tempos indicados e as 
mais baixas os prolongam.

Informações
para encomenda:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Embalagem padrão 02809
2 cartuchos de 50 ml cada
12 cânulas de mistura, amarelo 10:1
12 Intra Oral Tips, amarelo

Eco-Pack 02810
8 cartuchos de 50 ml cada
48 cânulas de mistura, amarelo 10: 1
48 Intra Oral Tips, amarelo

Cânulas de mistura 02807
48 unid., amarelo 10:1

Intra Oral Tips 02712
96 unid., amarelo

Pistola de mistura
Automix2 02808
1 unid. 10 : 1

Tempo de presa

Tempo de processamento Permanência na boca

4 min e 15 seg.

1 min e 15 seg. 3 min 

Produto medicinal

Precisionsavtrycksmaterial på C-silikonbas, 
lättflytande konsistens, normal härdning, 10:1

Patientmålgrupp
Personer som behandlas inom ramen för en tandläkar-åtgärd.
Katalysatorkomponenter innehåller alkylstannosiloxan: Använd inte för behandling av gravida / ammande kvinnor och 
barn.

Avsedd användare:
Tandläkare

1. Förberedning av avtrycket
Välj enligt avtryckstekniken en lämplig avtryckssked. För en säker vidhäftning av materialet på avtrycksskeden rekommenderas 
sili häftlack. Smörj eller spraya avtrycksskeden med ett tunt skikt sili häftlack och låt den torka i 60 sek. (bild 1). Därefter 
följer det första avtrycket med silaplast FUTUR. Skapandet av avrinningsspår med specialinstrumentet Deta-Cut, och en 
utskärning av avtrycket rekommenderas för det fortsatta förfarandet. 

2. Blandning och dosering
Utpressningen av patronen utförs med Automix2-system pistolen 10:1 (bild 2). Efter att patronen har satts in i blandningspi-
stolen ska patronens stängningsanordning avlägsnas genom att vrida den. Tryck ut en liten mängd material, tills det jämnt 
transporteras silikon ut ur båda utmatningsöppningarna (bild 3).Sätt på blandningskanyl enligt styrningarna på kanylen och 
patronen och lås fast genom att vrida på motsatt håll (bild 4). Transportera material med jämnt tryck. Mata innan använd-
ningen ut en liten mängd material och säkerställ med okulär kontroll att bas- och katalysatorpasta är blandade homogent 
(bild 5). Först då kan doseringen utföras individuellt. Använd Intra-oral-tips gul eller engångsavtrycksspruta för applicering 
i sulcusområdet (bild 6). Avlägsna blandningskanylen efter användningen och stäng med originalskyddslocket. Kontrollera 
innan ny användning patronens utmatningsöppningar och rengör dem i givet fall.

3. Desinfektion
Spola avtrycket under flytande, ljummet vatten efter att det har tagits ut ur munnen. En efterföljande desinfektion kan 
utföras med vanliga, lämpliga desinfektionslösningar enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.

4. Modelltillverkning
Avtrycket bör inte gjutas innan 30 min. efter att det har tagits ut ur munnen, senast dock efter 24 tim. Rekommenderade 
modellmaterial är dentalgipser från klasserna III och IV samt vanliga modellplaster. 

5. Galvanisering 
Avtrycken kan galvaniseras med vanliga koppar- och silverbad. 

6. Rengöring av sked 
Avlägsna material som har härdat mekaniskt. Häftlackfilmen kan lätt avlägsnas med sili häftborttagningsmedel, -spray 
(FCKW-fri). Använd endast i väl ventilerade rum. Rengör och desinficera därefter sked som vanligt.

Säkerhetsanvisningar
 Endast för den angivna avsedda användningen av utbildad specialiserad personal.
 Om den går trögt eller är tilltäppt ska patronen kasseras, ingen applicering med våld!
 Högre temperaturer accelererar, låga temperaturer fördröjer härdningen.
 Patronöppningar ska efter användning genast stängas noggrant.
 Tvärbundna avtrycksmassor är kemiskt beständiga – undvik fläckar på kläder.
 Undvik ögonkontakt med katalysator, kan orsaka irritationer, spola i givet fall genast ögonen noggrant med vatten, 

uppsök genast ögonläkare.
 Lämna inga rester av avtrycksmaterialet i patientens mun och förhindra oavsiktlig inpressning av material genom mun-

antrum-förbindelser eller genom gommissbildningar i områden utanför munhålan.
 Bär lämplig personlig skyddsutrustning under efterbearbetningen av det härdade materialet. 
 Faro- och säkerhetsanvisningar finns i det relevanta säkerhetsdatabladet.

Anvisningar
 DETAX ansvarar inte för skador som förorsakas av felaktig användning.
 Beakta säkerhetsdatabladet!

Ett meddelande till användaren och/eller patienten: 
Alla allvarliga tillbud som har inträffat i samband med produkten bör rapporteras till incident@detax.de och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad.

Kontraindikation
Använd inte materialet vid kända allergier mot en av ingredienserna eller vid kontaktallergier. Silikonavtrycksmassor är beprö-
vade miljontals gånger, oönskade verkningar kan inte förväntas vid korrekt användning. Immunitetsreaktioner t.ex. allergier, 
irritationer kan dock principiellt inte uteslutas. Vid tveksamhet rekommenderar vi att innan användningen utföra ett allergitest.

Bortskaffning
Utför bortskaffningen av innehållet/behållaren i enlighet med de lokala/regionala/nationella och internationella föreskrifterna.

Symbolförklaring

Bruksanvisning

SV

Avsedd användning:
Precisionsavtrycksmaterial för 
odontologisk protetik

Indikation:
  För korrektionsavtrycket i 

 dubbel-avtryckstekniken
 Dubbel-blandningsteknik
 Rebaseringsavtryck

Tekniska data:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - Typ 3

 Blandningsvolym:  
 50 ml (patron)

 Dosering: 
 10:1

 Produktfärg: 
 Bas: violett
 Katalysator: blå

 Blandningstid:
 tillämpas inte (Automix2-system)

 Bearbetningstid:
 ca. 1 min. 15 sek.*

 Härdningstid:
 ca. 4 min. 15 sek.*

 Tid i munnen:
 ca. 3 min.

 Deformation under tryck:
 ca. 5 %

 Återställning efter 
 deformation: 
 ca. 98,5 %

 Linjär måttändring: 
 ca. 0,5 %

 Bearbetning:
 Vid 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5% rel. luftfuktighet

 Lagring:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* från blandningen börjar vid 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
50 ± 5 % rel. luftfuktighet. Högre tem-
peraturer för-kortar, lägre förlänger de 
angivna tiderna

Beställnings-
information:
silasoft® direkt 
Automix2
Standardförpackning 02809
2 x 50 ml patroner
12 blandningskanyler, gula 10:1
12 Intra oral tips, gul

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50 ml patroner
48 blandningskanyler, gula 10:1
48 Intra oral tips, gul

Blandningskanyler 02807
48 st., gula 10:1

Intra oral tips 02712
96 st., gula

Blandningspistol
Automix2 02808
1 st. 10 : 1

Härdningstid

Bearbetningstid Tid i munnen

4 min. 15 sek.

1 min. 15 sek. 3 min. 

Bild 1

Bild 2

Bild 3

Bild 4

Bild 6

Medicinteknisk produkt

Material s preciznim odtisom na C-silikonski osnovi, 
ahko pretočna konsistenca, normalno strjevanje 10:1

Ciljna skupina pacientov
Osebe, ki so obravnavane v okviru zobozdravstvenega postopka.
Komponenta katalizatorja vsebuje alkilstannosiloksane: Ne uporabljajte za zdravljenje nosečnic/doječih žensk in otrok.

Predvideni uporabniki
Zobozdravnik/zobozdravnica

1. Priprava odtisa
Izberite primerno odtisno žlico v skladu z odtisno tehniko. Za varen oprijem materiala na odtisni pladenj priporočamo 
lepilni lak sili. Žlico za odtis premažite ali poškropite s tankim slojem lepilnega laka sili in pustite, da se 60 sekund suši 
(sl. 1). Nato sledi prvi odtis s silaplast FUTUR. Pri nadaljnjem postopku priporočamo uporabo odtočnih žlebov s posebnim 
instrumentom Deta-Cut in izrezom odtisa. 

2. Mešanje in odmerjanje
Kartuše iztisnete s pištolo Automix2-System 10:1 (sl. 2). Po vstavitvi kartuše v mešalno pištolo odvijte zapiralo kartuše. 
Stisnite majhno količino materiala, dokler silikon ne izenači enakomerno iz obeh izhodnih odprtin (sl. 3). Mešalno kanilo 
glede na vodila postavite na kanilo in kartušo in jo zaklenite tako, da jo zasukate v nasprotni smeri (sl. 4). Material iztiskajte 
z enakomernim pritiskom. Pred uporabo nanesite majhno količino materiala in se z vizualnim pregledom prepričajte, da se 
osnova in katalizatorska pasta homogeno zmešata (sl. 5). Šele po tem lahko individualno dozirate. Za nanašanje na območju 
sulkusa uporabite rumeno intraoralno konico ali ustno brizgo za enkratno uporabo (sl. 6). Po uporabi odstranite mešalno kanilo 
in prekrijte z originalnim zaščitnim pokrovom. Pred ponovno uporabo preverite odprtine kartuše in jih po potrebi očistite.

3. Dezinfekcija
Po odstranitvi iz ust, izperite odtis pod tekočo, mlačno vodo. Dezinfekcijo lahko izvedete s komercialno dostopnimi ustreznimi 
razkužilnimi raztopinami v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.

4. Izdelava modelov
Odtisa ne odstranjujte prej kot 30 min. zatem, ko ste ga izvzeli iz ust, vendar najpozneje po 24 urah. Priporočljivi vzorčni 
materiali so zobni mavci razredov III in IV ter komercialno dostopni modeli iz umetne mase. 

5. Galvanizacija 
Odtise lahko galvanizirate z običajnimi bakrenimi in srebrnimi kopelmi. 

6. Čiščenje žlice 
Prilepljen material odstranite mehansko. Sloj lepilnega laka lahko enostavno odstranite s sprejem za odstranjevanje sili 
(brez CFC). Uporabljajte samo v dobro prezračenih prostorih. Nato žlico očistite in razkužite kot običajno.

Varnostni napotki
 Samo za navedene namene in usposobljeno osebje.
 V primeru togosti ali zamašitve kartuše zavrzite, ne ravnajte s silo!
 Višje temperature pospešijo, nižje temperature zavirajo strjevanje.
 Odprtine kartuše takoj po uporabi skrbno zaprite.
 Premrežene silikonske mase za odtis so kemično odporne – izogibajte se madežem na oblačilih.
 Preprečite stik katalizatorja z očmi, saj lahko pride do draženja. V primeru stika oči temeljito izperite z vodo in se nemu-

doma obrnite na strokovnjaka za oči.
 V ustih pacienta ne puščajte ostankov odtisnega materiala ali sulkusa in preprečite nenamerno injiciranje materiala 

skozi oroantralne povezave ali malformacije neba na področja zunaj ustne votline.
 Med poznejšo obdelavo otrdelega materiala uporabljajte ustrezno osebno zaščitno opremo. 
 O nevarnostih in varnostnih navodilih si oglejte ustrezen varnostni list.

Napotki
 DETAX ne odgovarja za škodo, ki bi nastala zaradi nepravilne uporabe odtisnega materiala.
 Upoštevajte varnostni podatkovni list!

Za uporabnike in / ali paciente:
Vse resne incidente, povezane s tem izdelkom, je treba nemudoma sporočiti na incident@detax.de in pristojnemu organu 
države članice, v kateri ima uporabnik in/ali bolnik sedež.

Kontraindikacija
Materiala ne uporabljajte pri znanih alergijah na eno izmed vsebovanih snovi ali pri kontaktnih alergijah. Silikonske mase 
za odtis so se milijon krat izkazale kot dobre, neželenih učinkov ob njihovi pravilni uporabi ni pričakovati. Imunskih reakcij, 
kot so alergije in draženja, ni mogoče popolnoma izključiti. Če ste v dvomih, vam priporočamo, da pred uporabo opravite 
alergijski test.

Odstranjevanje
Odstranjevanje vsebine/kartuše je treba opraviti v skladu z lokalnimi/regionalnimi/državnimi in mednarodnimi predpisi.

Razlaga simbolov

Navodila za uporabo

SL

Namembnost:
Material s preciznim odtisom za 
zobno protetiko

Indikacija:
  Za korekcijski odtis v tehniki 
dvojnega vtisa

 Tehnika dvojnega mešanja
 Odtis za podlago

Tehnični podatki:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - tip 3

 Obseg mešanice:  
 50 ml (kartuša)

 Odmerjanje: 
 10:1

 Barva izdelka: 
 Osnova: vijolična
 Catalyst: modra

 Čas mešanja:
 odpade (sistem Automix2)

 Čas obdelave:
 pribl. 1 min. 15 sek.*

 Čas strjevanja:
 pribl. 4 min. 15 sek.*

 Čas stika v ustih:
 pribl. 3 min.

 Ponovna namestitev pod tlakom:
 pribl. 5 %

 Ponovna postavitev po 
 preoblikovanju: 
 pribl. 98,5 %

 Linearna sprememba dimenzije: 
 pribl. 0,5 %

 Obdelava:
 Pri 23 °C ± 2 °C,
 50 ± 5% relativne vlažnosti

 Skladiščenje:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* od začetka mešanja pri 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
50 ± 5 % relativne vlažnosti. Višje tem-
perature skrajšajo, nižje pa podaljšajo 
naveden čas

Informacije o
naročilu:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standardno pakiranje 02809
2 x 50 ml kartuše
12 igel, rumena 10:1
12 intraoralne konice, rumena

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50 ml kartuše
48 igel, rumena 10:1
48 intraoralne konice, rumena

Igle 02807
48 kos., rumena 10:1

Intraoralne konice 02712
96 kos., rumena

Mešalna pištola
Automix2 02808
1 kos. 10: 1

Čas strjevanja

Čas obdelave Čas stika v ustih

4 min. 15 sek.

1 min. 15 sek. 3 min. 

Sl. 1

Sl. 2

Sl. 3

Sl. 4

Sl. 6

Medicinski proizvod

C-szilikonalapú precíziós lenyomatanyag,
könnyen folyó konzisztencia, normál kötésű, 10:1

Páciens célcsoport
Olyan személyek, akik fogorvosi kezelésen vesznek részt.
A katalizátor rész tartalmaz alkil-stanno-sziloxánt: Nem alkalmazható terhes / szoptató nőknél és gyermekeknél.

Rendeltetésszerű felhasználó
Fogorvos / fogorvosnő

1. Lenyomat előkészítése
A lenyomatvételi technikának megfelelően válasszon ki egy alkalmas lenyomatkanalat. Az anyag biztos tapadásához ajánljuk 
a sili tapadólakk használatát. Kenje le vagy szórja be a lenyomatkanalat vékony rétegben sili tapadólakkal és hagyja száradni 
60 másodpercig (1. ábra). Ezt követi az első lenyomatvétel siliplast FUTUR anyaggal. Ajánlatos lefolyómélyedést készíteni 
a Deta-Cut speciális műszerrel és a további eljáráshoz a lenyomatot kivágni. 

2. Keverés és adagolás
A patron kinyomása az Automix2-rendszer pisztollyal 10:1 végezhető el (2. ábra). Miután behelyezte a patront a 
keverőpisztolyba, elforgatással távolítsa el a patron lezárását. Nyomjon ki egy kevés anyagot, amíg mindkét nyíláson egy-
formán lép ki a szilikon (3. ábra).A keverőkanült a vezetőknek megfelelően helyezze fel a kanülökre és a patronra, ellentétes 
forgatással rögzítse (4. ábra). Egyenletes nyomással adagolja az anyagot. A használat előtt nyomjon ki kisebb mennyiségű 
anyagot és szemrevételezéssel állapítsa meg, hogy a bázis-, és a katalizátorpaszta elkeveredése homogén-e (5. ábra). Csak ez 
után végezze el az egyedi adagolást. A sulcus területén történő applikáláshoz használjon sárga intraorális csőrt vagy egyszer 
használatos lenyomatfecskendőt (6. ábra). A használat után távolítsa el a keverőkanült és zárja le az eredeti védőkupakkal. 
Az újbóli használat előtt ellenőrizze a patronok nyílásait és szükség esetén tisztítsa meg.

3. Fertőtlenítés
A szájból történő eltávolítást követően a lenyomatot öblítse le folyó kézmeleg vízben. Az ezt követő fertőtlenítést elvégezheti 
a kereskedelmi forgalomban kapható, a célra alkalmas fertőtlenítőszerekkel a gyártó előírásai szerint.

4. Modellkészítés
A lenyomatot legkorábban a szájból való kivétel után 30 perccel szabad kitölteni, legkésőbb viszont 24 óra elteltével. Ajánlott 
modellanyagok például a III. és IV. osztályú fogászati gipszek, valamint az általános modell műanyagok. 

5. Galvanizálás 
A lenyomat galvanizálható a szokásos réz- és ezüstfürdőkben. 

6. Kanáltisztítás 
Mechanikusan távolítsa el a rátapadt anyagot. A tapadólakk film könnyen eltávolítható sili tapadó-oldóval, -sprayjel (CFC-
mentes). Csak jól szellőzött helyiségekben használja. Ezt követően a szokásos módon tisztítsa meg és fertőtlenítse a kanalat.

Biztonsági útmutatások
 Csak a megadott célra, képzett szakember használhatja.
 Nehéz mozgás, vagy eltömődés esetén selejtezze le a patront, erőszakkal ne vigye fel a terméket!
 A magasabb hőmérséklet gyorsítja, az alacsonyabb lassítja a kötést.
 A használat után azonnal gondosan le kell zárni a patronnyílásokat.
 A térhálósodott lenyomatvételi masszák vegyileg ellenállók – kerülje a ruhára jutást.
 Kerülje a katalizátor szembe jutását, irritálást okozhat, szükség esetén azonnal alaposan öblítse ki vízzel és azonnal 

forduljon szemorvoshoz.
 A lenyomatanyag maradványai ne maradjanak a páciens szájában és meg kell akadályozni az anyag véletlen bepréslődését 

a száj-antrális csatlakozásokba, vagy a szájpadlás fejlődési rendellenességén át a szájüregen kívülre.
 A megkötött anyag utómunkálatai közben ennek megfelelően alkalmas személyi védőfelszerelést kell viselni. 
 A veszély-, és biztonsági útmutatásokat a megfelelő biztonsági adatlapon találhatja meg.

Útmutatások
 A DETAX nem vállal felelősséget a hibás használat által okozott károkért.
 Vegye figyelembe a biztonsági adatlapot!

A felhasználó és/vagy a páciens számára:
Az ezzel a termékkel kapcsolatosan előfordult összes súlyos esetet haladéktalanul jelenteni kell a incident@detax.de 
címen, valamint a felhasználó és/vagy a beteg letelepedési helye szerinti tagállam illetékes hatóságának.

Ellenjavallatok
Ne használja az anyagot, ha ismert allergia, vagy kontakt allergia áll fenn valamelyik összetevő ellen. A szilikon lenyomat-
anyagok számtalanszor bizonyították alkalmasságukat, nem kívánt hatás szakszerű használat esetén nem várható. Azonban 
alapvetően nem zárhatók ki olyan immunreakciók, mint pl. allergia, irritáció. Bizonytalanság esetén azt javasoljuk, hogy az 
alkalmazás előtt készíttessen allergiatesztet.

Leselejtezés
A tartalom/az edény leselejtezését a helyi/regionális/országos és nemzetközi előírásoknak megfelelően végezze el.

Szimbólumok magyarázata

Használati útmutató

HU

Rendeltetés:
Precíziós lenyomatanyag fogászati 
protetikához

Indikáció:
  Korrekciós lenyomatvételhez a 
dupla lenyomatvételi technikánál

 Dupla keverési technika
 Alábéleléses lenyomatvétel

Műszaki adatok:
DIN EN ISO 4823 - 3. típus

 Keverési térfogat:  
 50 ml (patron)

 Adagolás: 
 10:1

 Termékszín: 
 Bázis: ibolyakék
 Katalizátor: kék

 Bekeverési idő:
 nem vonatkozik 
 (Automix2-rendszer)

 Feldolgozási idő:
 kb. 1 perc 15 mp.*

 Kötési idő:
 kb. 4 perc 15 mp.*

 Tartási idő a szájban:
 kb. 3 perc

 Deformáció nyomás alatt:
 kb. 5 %

 Visszaállás deformáció után: 
 kb. 98,5 %

 Lineáris méretváltozás: 
 kb. 0,5 %

 Feldolgozás:
 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5 % rel. páratartalom mellett

 Tárolás:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* a keverés kezdetétől 23 °C ± 2 °C, 
 50 ± 5 % rel. páratartalom. 
 A magasabb hőmérséklet lerövidíti, az 

alacsonyabb hőmérséklet meghossz-
abbítja az időket

Rendelési
információk:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Alapcsomag 02809
2 x 50 ml patron
12 keverőkanül, sárga 10:1
12 intraorális adagolócsőr, sárga

Eco-Pack 02810
8 x 50 ml patron
48 keverőkanül, sárga 10:1
48 intraorális adagolócsőr, sárga

Keverőkanül 02807
48 db, sárga 10:1

Intraorális adagolócsőr 02712
96 db, sárga

keverőpisztoly
Automix2 02808
1 db, 10 : 1

Kötési idő

Feldolgozási idő Tartási idő a szájban

4 perc 15 mp.

1 perc 15 mp. 3 perc 

1. ábra

2. ábra

3. ábra

4. ábra

6. ábra

Orvosi termék
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EN
Instructions for use

Patient Target Group
Persons being treated in the context of a dental procedure.
Catalyst component contains alkyl stannosiloxanes: Do not use for the treatment of pregnant/breastfeeding women and 
children.

Intended Users
Dentist

1. Preparation of the impression
Depending on the impression technique select an appropriate tray. For optimal adhesion of the impression to the tray apply a 
thin layer of sili Adhesive Spray or sili Adhesive liquid onto the tray and let dry for 60 sec (Fig. 1). Take preliminary impression 
with silaplast FUTUR. To facilitate the flowing out of excessive light body material from the impression cutting of escape 
vents and removal of interdental septi in the impression with the use of the special instrument Deta-Cut is recommended. 

2. Mixing and Dosing
Extrusion of the impression material from the cartridges by means of Automix2 gun (Fig. 2). Place cartridge into mixing 
gun, remove cartridge plug by rotation. Eject a small amount of material (bleeding) to control that equal amounts are being 
extruded from both orifices (Fig. 3). Mount the mixing cannula by using the guides on the cannula and the cartridge and lock 
in place by rotating in the opposite direction (Fig. 4). Feed material applying even pressure. Prior to use, dispense a small 
amount of material and visually check that the base and catalyst paste are mixed omogeneously (Fig. 5). For application 
into sulcus area use Intra-Oral tips yellow – coloured or a disposable syringe (Fig. 6). After use remove mixing cannula and 
close the cartridge by means of the original closure cap.

3. Disinfection
After taking the impression out of the mouth, rinse it under running lukewarm water. Subsequent disinfection can be carried 
out with suitable commercially available disinfecting solutions according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

4. Model casting
Not before 30 min. after removal from the mouth, at the latest after 24 hours. Recommended materials: Dental plasters of 
class III and IV-also commercially available model acrylics.  

5. Galvanisation
Impressions can be electroplated with commercially available copper and silver plating baths. 

6. Cleaning of trays
Remove cured material mechanically. Sili Spray or sili liquid film can be easily removed with sili Spray Solvent (free of 
FCHC). Work in well ventilated rooms. Clean and disinfect as usual.

Safety Information
 Only for dental use by trained specialists.
 In case of stiffness or clogging discard the cartridge; do not use force for application!
 Higher temperatures accelerate, lower temperatures delay the curing.
 Carefully close cartridge openings immediately after use.
 Cured impression materials are chemically resistant – avoid stains on clothing.
 Avoid eye contact with catalyst, may cause irritation, rinse eyes immediately with plenty of water if necessary, seek 

medical advice immediately.
 Do not leave any residues of the impression material in the patient’s mouth, and prevent inadvertent pressing of material 

into areas outside the oral cavity through mouth-antrum connections or malformations of the palate.
 Wear suitable personal protective equipment during the finishing of the cured material. 
 Refer to the relevant safety data sheet for hazard and safety information.

Notes
 DETAX shall not be held liable for any damage caused by misuse.
 Read and understand safety data sheet.

For users and/or patients:
Any serious incidents occurring in relation to this product should be reported immediately to incident@detax.de and to the 
competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

Contraindication
Do not use this material in case of known allergies to any of the ingredients, or contact allergies. Silicone impression materials 
are proven a million times over, unwanted effects cannot be expected in proper use. However, immune reactions, e.g. allergies 
or irritations cannot be excluded basically. In the case of doubt, we recommend performing an allergy test before application.

Disposal
Disposal of the contents/container must be carried out in accordance with the local/regional/national and international 
regulations.

Symbols

Precision impression material, C-silicone based, 
light bodied consistency – normal setting, 10:1

Fig. 5

Intended use:
Precision impression silicone 
material for dental prosthetics

Indication:
 Preliminary impressions for the 
double impression or double mix 
technique (wash) 

 Reline impressions

Technical Data:
DIN EN ISO 4823 – Type 3

 Mixed volume:  
50 ml (cartridge)

 Mixing ratio: 
 10:1

 Colour code:  
base: violet  
catalyst: blue

 Mixing time:  
omitted (Automix2-system)

 Working time: 
approx. 1 min. 15 sec.*

 Setting time: 
approx. 4 min. 15 sec.*

 Time in mouth: 
approx. 3 min. 

 Strain in compression: 
approx. 5 %

 Recovery from 
deformation:  
approx. 98.5 %

 Linear dimensional change: 
approx. 0.5 %

 Application: 
At 23 °C ± 2 °C / 73 °F ± 4 °F, 
50 ± 5 % rel. humidity

 Storage:

15 °C
59 °F

25 °C
77 °F

* from beginning of mixing at 23 °C 
± 2 °C / 73 °F ± 4 °F, 50 ± 5 % rel. 
humidity. Increased temperatures 
accelerate, decreased temperatures 
retard a. m. times.

Ordering  
information:
silasoft® direct 
Automix2
Standard packing 02809
2 x 50 ml cartridges
12 mixing cannulas, 
yellow 10:1
12 intra-oral-tips, yellow

Eco packing 02810
8 x 50 ml cartridges
48 mixing cannulas, 
yellow 10:1
48 Intra-Oral-Tips, yellow

Mixing cannulas 02807
48 pcs., yellow 10:1

Intra Oral Tips 02712
96 pcs., yellow

Mixing gun
Automix2 02808
1 pc. 10:1

Setting time

Working time Time in the mouth

4 min. 15 sec.

1 min. 15 sec. 3 min. 

Fig. 6

Medical Device

silasoft® direct

silasoft® direct

silasoft® direct

Caution: Federal U.S. law 
restricts this device to sale by 
or on the order of a dentist (or 
trained specialist personnel).
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